Component-Level Information Packet
for 08713-60004

Source (8713B/14B)

ﬁﬁ HEWLETT

PACKARD

HP Part No. 08712-80037
Printed in USA December 1995



Notice. The information contained in this document is subject to change without notice.

Hewlett-Packard makes no warranty of any kind with regard to this material, including,
but not limited to, the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular
purpose. Hewlett-Packard shall not be liable for errors contained herein or for incidental or

consequential damages in connection with the furnishing, performance, or use of this material.

©Copyright Hewlett-Packard Company 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994, 1995
All Rights Reserved. Reproduction, adaptation, or translation without prior written
permission is prohibited, except as allowed under the copyright laws.

@&



HP Part Number 08713-60004
Source (8713B/14B)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mir |Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
C1 0160-6104} 1 |CAP-FXD 2200pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-6104
C2 0160-5975| 1 |CAP-FXD 10pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5975
C3 0160-5944| 1 jCAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C4 0160-5964| 1 |CAP-FXD 180pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5964
Ch 0160-5964| 1 |CAP-FXD 180pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5964
Cé 0160-6727| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.033uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6727
c7 0160-5975| 1 |CAP-FXD 10pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5975
C8 0160-5974| 1 |CAP-FXD 8.2pF +-6.1% 50 V CER COG | 28480 | 0160-5974
C9 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C10 0160-5975| 1 |CAP-FXD 10pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5975
C12 0180-3753| 1 |CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3753
C13 0160-6222| 1 |{CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6222
Cl4 0160-5944] 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C15 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +4-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
Cié 0160-6735| 1 |CAP-FXD 4700pF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6735
C17 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER CO0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C18 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C19 0160-5975] 1 |CAP-FXD 10pF +-5% 50 V CER COG 28480 | 0160-5975
C20 0160-6222| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6222
C21 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C23 0160-6222| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6222
C24 0180-3753| 1 |CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3753
C25 0160-5975| 1 |CAP-FXD 10pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5975
C26 0160-5975| 1 |CAP-FXD 10pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 {0160-5975
C27 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER COG 28480 | 0160-5952
Cc28 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
Cc29 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER CO0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C30 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +4-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C31 0160-5975| 1 |CAP-FXD 10pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5975
C32 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C33 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C34 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C35 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C36 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
c37 0160-6100| 1 | CAP-FXD 1000pF +-5% 50 V CER COG | 28480 [ 0160-6100

*Indicates factory-selected value CLIP 08712-90037 1



HP Part Number 08713-60004

Source (87 13B/14B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mfr | Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
C38 0160-6100( 1 |CAP-FXD 1000pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 0160-6100
C39 0160-5952| 1 [CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER CO0G 28480{0160-5952
C40 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C41 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER COG 28480 | 0160-5952
C42 0160-5952( 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C43 0160-5952| 1 |[CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C44 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C45 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C46 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C49 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C50 0160-5975| 1 |CAP-FXD 10pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5975
Cs1 0160-7847( 1 |CAP-FXD 2.2pF +-4.5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 [ 0160-7847
C52 0160-5974( 1 |CAP-FXD 8.2pF +-6.1% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5974
C53 0160-5944| 1 |[CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C54 0160-7847] 1 |CAP-FXD 2.2pF +-4.5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-7847
C55 0160-5952f 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C56 0160-59521 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C57 0160-5952| 1 |[CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C58 0160-5975f 1 |CAP-FXD 10pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5975
C59 0160-5979| 1 |CAP-FXD 1.5pF +-33.33% 50 V CER COG | 28480 | 0160-5979
Ce60 0160-5975| 1 |CAP-FXD 10pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5975
C61 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C62 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
Ce63 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
Ce64 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER COG 28480 | 0160-5952
C65 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
Ce6 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
Ce7 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER COG 28480 | 0160-5952
Ce8 0160-6104| 1 |[CAP-FXD 2200pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-6104
Ce69 0160-5944| 1 |[CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C71 0160-7847| 1 |CAP-FXD 2.2pF +-4.5% 50 V CER COG | 28480 [ 0160-7847
C72 0160-78471 1 | CAP-FXD 2.2pF +-4.5% 50 V CER C0G 28480} 0160-7847
C73 0160-78471 1 |CAP-FXD 2.2pF +-4.5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-7847
C74 0160-7776| 1 |CAP-FXD 3.9pF +-6.4% 50 V CER C0G 284801 0160-7776
C75 0160-7860| 1 |CAP-FXD 4.7pF 4+-5.31% 50 V CER CO0G | 28480 | 0160-7860

2 CLIP 08712-90037

*Indicates factory-selected value



HP Part Number 08713-60004
Source (8713B/14B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mfr |Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
C76 0160-5952| 1 | CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER COG 28480 | 0160-5952
C81 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C82 0160-6100¢{ 1 |CAP-FXD 1000pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-6100
C83 0160-6100| 1 |CAP-FXD 1000pF +-5% 50 V CER COG 28480 | 0160-6100
C84 0160-5974| 1 | CAP-FXD 8.2pF +-6.1% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5974
C85 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C86 0160-7333| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.068uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R {28480 | 0160-7333
Cc87 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER CO0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C88 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 [ 0160-5944
C89 0160-5952| 1 | CAP-FXD 330pF +4-5% 50 V CER CO0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C90 0160-5952| 1 { CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
Ca1 0160-5975| 1 |CAP-FXD 10pF +-5% 50 V CER CO0G 28480 | 0160-5975
C92 0160-5979( 1 | CAP-FXD 1.5pF +-33.33% 50 V CER COG | 28480 | 0160-5979
Cc93 0160-5957| 1 | CAP-FXD 47pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5957
Co94 0160-7856| 1 | CAP-FXD 330pF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-7856
C95 0160-7856] 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 [ 0160-7856
C96 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
Cco7 0160-5952] 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C98 0160-5952| 1 | CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C100 0160-5952| 1 | CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C101 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C102 0160-6735] 1 |CAP-FXD 4700pF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6735
C103 0160-5952! 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C104 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER CO0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C105 0160-6104| 1 | CAP-FXD 2200pF +-5% 50 V CER COG 28480 | 0160-6104
C106 0160-5944| 1 {CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C107 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C108 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C109 0160-5944 | 1 | CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C110 0160-5944| 1 | CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
Ci11 0160-6736| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF 4+-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-6736
C112 0160-6728| 1 | CAP-FXD 0.022uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6728
C113 0160-5944| 1 | CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C114 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C115 = (0160-6728 1 |CAP-FXD 0.022uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-6728

*Indicates factory-selected value CLIP 08712-90037 3



HP Part Number 087 13-60004
Source (8713B/14B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mifr | Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
C120 0160-5975| 1 |CAP-FXD 10pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5975
C121 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C122 0160-5952| 1 [CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER CO0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C123 0160-7751| 1 |[CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7751
C125 0180-3751| 1 |CAP-FXD 1uF 4-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3751
C126 0180-3749| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.22uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3749
C127 0180-3751| 1 |CAP-FXD 1uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3751
C128 0160-6222f{ 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 [ 0160-6222
C137 0160-6222| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.1uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-6222
C141 0180-3753| 1 |CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3753
C142 0180-3753( 1 |CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3753
C143 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 { 0160-5944
C144 0180-3751| 1 |CAP-FXD 1uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3751
C145 0180-3751f 1 ]|CAP-FXD 1uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3751
C146 0180-3751( 1 [CAP-FXD 1uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3751
C147 0180-3749| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.22uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 [ 0180-3749
C148 0180-3753| 1 |CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3753
C149 0180-3751| 1 |CAP-FXD 1uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3751
C150 0180-3751| 1 |CAP-FXD 1uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3751
C156 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C157 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C159 0160-5944| 1 [CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 [ 0160-5944
C161 0180-3752{ 1 |[CAP-FXD 3.3uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 1 0180-3752
C164 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C165 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C166 0160-6734| 1 |jCAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6734
C167 0160-5944( 1 {CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C168 0160-5957| 1 |[CAP-FXD 47pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 10160-5957
C169 0180-3751 1 JCAP-FXD 1uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3751
C170 0180-3751| 1 |CAP-FXD 1uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3751
C171 0160-5944| 1 jCAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C172 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C173 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C174 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +4-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C175 0160-5944| 1 |[CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944

4 CLIP 08712-90037

*Indicates factory-selected value



HP Part Number 08713-60004
Source (8713B/14B) (continued)

HP Part

Reference Qty Description Mfr | Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
C176 0160-5961| 1 |CAP-FXD 22pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5961
C177 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C178 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C179 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C181 0160-6736| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6736
C184 0160-5944| 1 [CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C185 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C186 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER COG 28480 [ 0160-5952
C187 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C188 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C193 0160-5957{ 1 |CAP-FXD 47pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5957
C195 0160-5944| 1 |[CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C200 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER COG 28480 | 0160-5952
C201 0160-5952| 1 |[CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C202 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER COG 28480 | 0160-5952
C203 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C204 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER COG 28480 | 0160-5952
C206 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
c207 0160-5975| 1 |CAP-FXD 10pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5975
C208 0160-7751( 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-7751
C209 0160-7853| 1 |CAP-FXD 3.3pF +-7.6% 50 V CER C0G | 28480 [ 0160-7853
C210 0160-7853| 1 |CAP-FXD 3.3pF +-7.6% 50 V CER COG | 28480 | 0160-7853
C211 0160-7853| 1 |CAP-FXD 3.3pF +-7.6% 50 V CER CO0G | 28480 | 0160-7853
C212 0160-7853] 1 |[CAP-FXD 3.3pF +-7.6% 50 V CER COG | 28480 | 0160-7853
C215 0160-5952| 1 [CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C216 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
c217 0160-7835( 1 |[CAP-FXD 100pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-7835
C218 0160-7751 1 [CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7751
C219 0160-5944( 1 |[CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C220 0160-7751| 1 {CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-7751
C221 0160-7751 1 |[CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-7751
C222 0160-7751( 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-7751
C223 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7751
C249 0160-6735( 1 |CAP-FXD 4700pF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6735
C250 0160-6728( 1 |CAP-FXD 0.022uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6728

*Indicates factory-selected value

CLIP 08712-90037 5




HP Part Number 08713-60004
Source (8713B/14B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mfr | Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
C251 0160-5944} 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C252 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C253 0160-6728| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.022uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6728
C254 0160-6736| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-6736
C255 0160-7333| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.068uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-7333
C256 0180-3751| 1 |CAP-FXD 1uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3751
C257 0160-7751} 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R |28480}0160-7751
C258 0160-7751} 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7751
C259 0160-7853{ 1 |CAP-FXD 3.3pF +-7.6% 50 V CER C0G | 28480 |0160-7853
C260 0160-5952] 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C261 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C262 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C263 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C264 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER COG 28480 | 0160-5952
C266 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C267 0160-5975| 1 |CAP-FXD 10pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 [ 0160-5975
C268 0160-6736| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-6736
C269 0160-7853| 1 |CAP-FXD 3.3pF +-7.6% 50 V CER COG | 28480 |0160-7853
C270 0160-7853] 1 |CAP-FXD 3.3pF +-7.6% 50 V CER COG | 28480 |0160-7853
C271 0160-7853| 1 |CAP-FXD 3.3pF +-7.6% 50 V CER COG | 28480 |0160-7853
Cc272 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER COG 28480 [ 0160-5952
C273 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 [ 0160-5952
C274 0160-7751] 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7751
C275 0160-5975| 1 |CAP-FXD 10pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5975
C280 0160-5952| 1 {CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER COG 28480 | 0160-5952
C281 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C282 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C283 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C284 0160-5952] 1 {CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C285 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 [ 0160-5952
C286 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER CO0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C287 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER COG 28480 | 0160-5952
C294 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 0160-7751
C295 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 }0160-7751
C296 0160-7751| 1 | CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R |28480]0160-7751

6 CLIP 08712-90037

*Indicates factory-selected value



HP Part Number 08713-60004
Source (8713B/14B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mfr |Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
C297 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7751
C298 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +4-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7751
C299 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C300 0160-7918| 1 |CAP-FXD 1pF +-10% 150 V PORC 28480 | 0160-7918
C301 0160-7831| 1 |CAP-FXD 1.2pF +-20.83% 50 V CER COG | 28480 | 0160-7831
C302 0160-7831| 1 |CAP-FXD 1.2pF +-20.83% 50 V CER COG | 28480 [ 0160-7831
C303 0160-7918| 1 }jCAP-FXD 1pF +-10% 150 V PORC 28480 { 0160-7918
C304 0160-7919( 1 |CAP-FXD 1.2pF 150 V PORC 28480 | 0160-7919
C305 0160-7847| 1 |CAP-FXD 2.2pF +-4.5% 50 V CER COG 28480 | 0160-7847
C306 0160-7847| 1 |[CAP-FXD 2.2pF +-4.5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-7847
C307 0160-7918| 1 |CAP-FXD 1pF +-10% 150 V PORC 28480 | 0160-7918
C308 0160-7918| 1 |CAP-FXD 1pF +-10% 150 V PORC 28480 | 0160-7918
C309 0160-7919| 1 | CAP-FXD 1.2pF 150 V PORC 28480 | 0160-7919
C310 0160-7919( 1 |CAP-FXD 1.2pF 150 V PORC 28480 {0160-7919
C311 0160-7919} 1 |CAP-FXD 1.2pF 150 V PORC 28480 {0160-7919
C312 0160-7919| 1 |CAP-FXD 1.2pF 150 V PORC 28480 | 0160-7919
C313 0160-7919| 1 {CAP-FXD 1.2pF 150 V PORC 28480 |0160-7919
C314 0160-7919] 1 |CAP-FXD 1.2pF 150 V PORC 28480 0160-7919
C315 0160-7919{ 1 |CAP-FXD 1.2pF 150 V PORC 28480 | 0160-7919
C316 0160-7919} 1 | CAP-FXD 1.2pF 150 V PORC 28480 | 0160-7919
C317 0160-7919f 1 |CAP-FXD 1.2pF 150 V PORC 28480 | 0160-7919
C318 0160-7919| 1 [CAP-FXD 1.2pF 150 V PORC 28480 | 0160-7919
C319 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7751
C320 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R |28480|0160-7751
C321 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF 4-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7751
C322 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7751
C323 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7751
C324 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7751
C325 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R |28480|0160-7751
C327 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R |28480 |0160-7751
C328 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7751
C329 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7751
C330 0160-7832| 1 |CAP-FXD 1.5pF +-16.67% 50 V CER COG | 28480 | 0160-7832
C333 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7751
C334 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7751

*Indicates factory-selected value CLIP 08712-90037 7



HP Part Number 08713-60004
Source (8713B/14B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mir | Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
C335 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 |0160-7751
C339 0160-7919f 1 jCAP-FXD 1.2pF 150 V PORC 28480 | 0160-7919
C340 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-7751
C341 0160-7751| 1 | CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-7751
C342 0160-7751 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF 4-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-7751
C343 0160-7751| 1 | CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-7751
C345 0160-7751| 1 | CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-7751
C346 0160-7751| 1 | CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-7751
C350 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-7751
C351 0160-7847| 1 | CAP-FXD 2.2pF +-4.5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-7847
C352 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-7751
C353 0160-5959| 1 |CAP-FXD 33pF +-5% 50 V CER CO0G 28480 | 0160-5959
C354 0160-5959{ 1 |CAP-FXD 33pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5959
C355 0160-7751 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-7751
C356 0160-7845| 1 | CAP-FXD 180pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-7845
C358 0180-3751| 1 [CAP-FXD 1uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3751
C361 0160-5945| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-5945
C365 0160-7899| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 16 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7899
C369 0160-7832| 1 |CAP-FXD 1.5pF +-16.67% 50 V CER C0G | 28480 | 0160-7832
C370 0160-7832| 1 |CAP-FXD 1.5pF +-16.67% 50 V CER COG } 28480 | 0160-7832
C371 0160-7853| 1 |CAP-FXD 3.3pF +-7.6% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-7853
C372 0160-7776| 1 | CAP-FXD 3.9pF +-6.4% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-7776
C373 0160-7848| 1 |CAP-FXD 2.7pF +-9.26% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-7848
C380 0180-3464| 1 |CAP-FXD 2.2uF +-20% 100 V AL-ELCTLT | 28480 | 0180-3464
C381 0180-3464| 1 |CAP-FXD 2.2uF +-20% 100 V AL-ELCTLT | 28480 | 0180-3464
C382 0180-3464| 1 |CAP-FXD 2.2uF +-20% 100 V AL-ELCTLT | 28480 | 0180-3464
C383 0180-3751| 1 |CAP-FXD 1uF 4-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3751
C384 0180-3751| 1 [CAP-FXD 1uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3751
C385 0180-3751| 1 |CAP-FXD 1uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3751
C386 0180-3751| 1 |CAP-FXD 1uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3751
C387 0160-6102{ 1 |CAP-FXD 1500pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-6102
C390 0160-7856| 1 | CAP-FXD 330pF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-7856
C391 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-7751
C392 0160-77511 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-7751
C393 0160-7751| 1 | CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-7751

8 CLIP 08712-90037

*Indicates factory-selected value




HP Part Number 08713-60004
Source (8713B/14B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mfr [ Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
C394 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.0tuF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 |0160-7751
C395 0160-7751 1 |[|CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7751
C396 0160-7751| 1 {CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7751
C397 0160-7751 1 jCAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-7751
C398 0160-7751 1 | CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-7751
C400 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 [0160-7751
C401 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7751
C402 0160-7751} 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7751
C403 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7751
C406 0160-7751} 1 |CAP-FXD 0.0iuF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7751
C407 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 {0160-7751
C409 0160-7751{ 1 | CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7751
C410 0160-7832( 1 | CAP-FXD 1.5pF +-16.67% 50 V CER COG | 28480 | 0160-7832
C411 0160-7919{ 1 |CAP-FXD 1.2pF 150 V PORC 28480 | 0160-7919
C412 0160-7751{ 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-7751
C413 0160-7751| 1 | CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-7751
C415 0160-5952| 1 | CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER CO0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C416 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 284801 0160-5952
C417 0160-5952| 1 | CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 284801 0160-5952
C418 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C420 0160-7751{ 1 | CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7751
C421 0160-7847| 1 |CAP-FXD 2.2pF +-4.5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-7847
C422 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7751
C423 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7751
C424 0160-7751 1 | CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R |28480|0160-7751
C425 0160-7845( 1 | CAP-FXD 180pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-7845
C426 0160-7855( 1 | CAP-FXD 33pF +-5% 50 V CER COG 28480 | 0160-7855
C427 0160-5959( 1 | CAP-FXD 33pF +-5% 50 V CER COG 28480 § 0160-5959
C428 0160-5959( 1 | CAP-FXD 33pF +-5% 50 V CER COG 28480 | 0160-5959
C429 0160-5944| 1 | CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C430 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C431 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C432 0160-7751| 1 | CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7751
C433 0160-7751( 1 | CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480|0160-7751
C434 0160-7751 1 | CAP-FXD 0.01uF 4-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7751

*Indicates factory-selected value CLIP 08712-90037 9



HP Part Number 08713-60004
Source (8713B/14B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mfr | Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
C435 0160-7751{ 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7751
C437 0180-4116} 1 |CAP-FXD 22uF +-20% 20 V TA 28480 | 0180-4116
C438 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-7751
C439 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-7751
C440 0160-5945| 1 {CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5945
C441 0160-5944{ 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C442 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-7751
C444 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
Ca45 0160-7918( 1 |CAP-FXD 1pF +-10% 150 V PORC 28480 | 0160-7918
C446 0160-7918| 1 |CAP-FXD 1pF +-10% 150 V PORC 28480 | 0160-7918
Ca47 0160-7918| 1 [CAP-FXD 1pF +-10% 150 V PORC 28480 | 0160-7918
C448 0160-7918| 1 |[CAP-FXD 1pF +-10% 150 V PORC 28480 | 0160-7918
C449 0160-7919( 1 |CAP-FXD 1.2pF 150 V PORC 28480 | 0160-7919
C450 0160-7847| 1 |CAP-FXD 2.2pF +-4.5% 50 V CER COG | 28480 | 0160-7847
C451 0160-7847| 1 |CAP-FXD 2.2pF +-4.5% 50 V CER COG | 28480 | 0160-7847
C452 0160-7918| 1 |CAP-FXD 1pF +-10% 150 V PORC 28480 | 0160-7918
C453 0160-7918( 1 |CAP-FXD 1pF +-10% 150 V PORC 28480 | 0160-7918
C454 0160-7919| 1 |CAP-FXD 1.2pF 150 V PORC 28480 | 0160-7919
C455 0160-7919| 1 |CAP-FXD 1.2pF 150 V PORC 28480 | 0160-7919
C456 0160-7919| 1 |CAP-FXD 1.2pF 150 V PORC 28480 | 0160-7919
C457 0160-7919{ 1 | CAP-FXD 1.2pF 150 V PORC 28480 | 0160-7919
C458 0160-7919| 1 jCAP-FXD 1.2pF 150 V PORC 28480 | 0160-7919
C459 0160-7919| 1 |CAP-FXD 1.2pF 150 V PORC 28480 | 0160-7919
C460 0160-7919| 1 |CAP-FXD 1.2pF 150 V PORC 28480 | 0160-7919
C461 0160-7919( 1 |CAP-FXD 1.2pF 150 V PORC 28480 | 0160-7919
C462 0160-7919| 1 |CAP-FXD 1.2pF 150 V PORC 28480 | 0160-7919
C463 0160-7919( 1 |CAP-FXD 1.2pF 150 V PORC 28480 | 0160-7919
C467 0160-7832} 1 |CAP-FXD 1.5pF +-16.67% 50 V CER COG | 28480 | 0160-7832
C468 0160-7832| 1 |CAP-FXD 1.5pF +-16.67% 50 V CER COG | 28480 | 0160-7832
C469 0160-7853| 1 |CAP-FXD 3.3pF +-7.6% 50 V CER C0G 28480 { 0160-7853
C470 0160-7776| 1 |CAP-FXD 3.9pF +-6.4% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-7776
C471 0160-7848( 1 |CAP-FXD 2.7pF +-9.26% 50 V CER COG | 28480 | 0160-7848
C475 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C514 0160-7332| 1 | CAP-FXD 6800pF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 [ 0160-7332
C515 0160-7332| 1 |CAP-FXD 6800pF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-7332

10 CLIP 08712-90037

*Indicates factory-selected value

®



HP Part Number 08713-60004
Source (8713B/14B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part |Qty Description Mfr | Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
C516 0160-5953| 1 |CAP-FXD 270pF +-5% 50 V CER CO0G 28480 | 0160-5953
C518 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C519 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C520 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C521 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C522 0160-5944| 1 |[CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C523 0160-5974| 1 |CAP-FXD 8.2pF +-6.1% 50 V CER COG | 28480 |0160-5974
C524 0160-5962| 1 |CAP-FXD 15pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5962
C526 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C527 0160-6736| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R {28480 |0160-6736
C528 0180-3753| 1 |CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3753
C530 0180-4116| 1 [CAP-FXD 22uF +-20% 20 V TA 28480 | 0180-4116
C531 0160-5944| 1 [CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C532 0180-4116| 1 |[CAP-FXD 22uF +-20% 20 V TA 28480 10180-4116
C533 0160-5944| 1 |[CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R.| 28480 } 0160-5944
C534 0180-4116f 1 |[CAP-FXD 22uF +-20% 20 V TA 28480 | 0180-4116
C535 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 [ 0160-5952
C536 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C537 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C539 0160-5944| 1 |[CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C540 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
Cs41 0160-6736| 1 |[CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-6736
C542 0180-3753| 1 |CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 {0180-3753
C543 0160-5952 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C544 0160-5952| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C545 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C546 0160-5944| 1 |[CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C547 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C548 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C549 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C550 0160-5952 1 |CAP-FXD 336pF +-5% 50 V CER CO0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C551 0180-3753| 1 |CAP-FXD 6.8uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3753
C552 0160-5952{ 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C553 0160-5944| 1 |[CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C554 0160-5944| 1 |[CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944

*Indicates factory-selected value CLIP 08712-90037 11



HP Part Number 08713-60004
Source (8713B/14B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mifr } Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
C555 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 [ 0160-5944
C556 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C557 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C561 0160-6104| 1. |CAP-FXD 2200pF +-5% 50 V CER COG | 28480 | 0160-6104
C562 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C564 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C603 0160-5952| 1 | CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 { 0160-5952
C604 0160-5975| 1 |CAP-FXD 10pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5975
C605 0180-3751| 1 |CAP-FXD 1uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3751
C606 0160-5952} 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5952
C610 0160-5957| 1 |CAP-FXD 47pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-5957
C700 0160-7809| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.015uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 [ 0160-7809
C701 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7751
C704 0160-5944| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-5944
C705 0160-7809| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.015uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-7809
C706 0160-7809| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.015uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-7809
c707 0160-7856| 1 |CAP-FXD 330pF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7856
C708 0160-7809| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.015uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 [ 0160-7809
C709 0160-7809| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.015uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-7809
C710 0160-7835| 1 |CAP-FXD 100pF +-5% 50 V CER COG 28480 | 0160-7835
Cr711 0160-7809| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.015uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 [ 0160-7809
C712 0160-7809| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.015uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 [ 0160-7809
C713 0160-7748| 1 |CAP-FXD 1000pF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7748
C714 0160-7845| 1 |CAP-FXD 180pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-7845
Cr16 0160-7834| 1 |CAP-FXD 10pF +-5% 50 V CER C0G 28480 | 0160-7834
c717 0160-7918| 1 |CAP-FXD 1pF +-10% 150 V PORC 28480 | 0160-7918
C718 0160-7918| 1 |CAP-FXD 1pF +-10% 150 V PORC 28480 |0160-7918
Cc719 0160-7918| 1 |CAP-FXD 1pF +-10% 150 V PORC 28480 | 0160-7918
C720 0160-7853| 1 |CAP-FXD 3.3pF +-7.6% 50 V CER COG | 28480 |0160-7853
C721 0160-7809| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.015uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-7809
C722 0160-7809| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.015uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 [ 0160-7809
C724 0160-7751y 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480]0160-7751
C725 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 |0160-7751
C726 0180-3751| 1 |CAP-FXD 1uF +-20% 35 V TA 28480 | 0180-3751
C727 0160-7809| 1 [|CAP-FXD 0.015uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R | 28480 | 0160-7809

12 CLIP 08712-90037

*Indicates factory-selected value




HP Part Number 087 13-60004
Source (8713B/14B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mifr | Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
C728 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-7751
C729 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-7751
C730 0160-5944{ 1 |CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 [ 0160-5944
C731 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-7751
C732 0160-5944| 1 {CAP-FXD 0.047uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-5944
C733 0160-77511 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-7751
C734 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-7751
C735 0160-7751| 1 |CAP-FXD 0.01uF +-10% 50 V CER X7R 28480 | 0160-7751
CR3 1901-1227| 1 {DIODE-SWITCHING 75V 200MA 6NS TO0-236 | 28480 | 1901-1227
CR4 1901-1227| 1 |DIODE-SWITCHING 75V 200MA 6NS TO-236 | 28480 | 1901-1227
CR5 1901-1227] 1 |DIODE-SWITCHING 75V 200MA 6NS TO-236 | 28480 | 1901-1227
CRS8 1900-0307| 1 |DIODE-SCHOTTKY SM SIG 28480 | 1900-0307
CR9 1900-0299| 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0299
CR10 1900-0299| 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0299
CRI11 1900-0299| 1 {DIODE-PIN 28480 [ 1900-0299
CR12 1900-0299{ 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0299
CR14 1901-1227| 1 |DIODE-SWITCHING 75V 200MA 6NS TQO-236| 28480 [ 1901-1227
CR15 1900-0273f 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0273
CR16 1900-0273( 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0273
CR17 1900-0273| 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 { 1900-0273
CR18 1900-0273( 1 |{DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0273
CR19 1900-0273| 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0273
CR21 1906-0291| 1 |DIODE-DUAL 70V 100MA T0-236AA 28480 | 1906-0291
CR26 1901-1227| 1 |DIODE-SWITCHING 75V 200MA 6NS TO-236 { 28480 [ 1901-1227
CR27 1906-0291| 1 |DIODE-DUAL 70V 100MA TO0-236AA 28480 | 1906-0291
CR28 1901-1227| 1 |DIODE-SWITCHING 75V 200MA 6NS TO-236 | 28480 | 1901-1227
CR31 1900-0273| 1 {DIODE-PIN 28480 { 1900-0273
CR32 1900-0401| 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0401
CR33 1900-0273}| 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0273
CR34 1900-0273( 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0273
CR40 1900-0273| 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0273
CR41 1900-0401| 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0401
CR42 1900-0273| 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0273
CR43 1900-0273| 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 [ 1900-0273
CR51 1900-0273( 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0273

*Indicates factory-selected value CLIP 08712-90037 13



HP Part Number 08713-60004
Source (8713B/14B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mir | Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
CR52 1900-0273| 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0273
CR53 1900-0273| 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0273
CR54 1900-0273| 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0273
CR55 1900-0273| 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0273
CR57 1900-0273| 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0273
CR58 1900-0273| 1 {DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0273
CR60 1900-0273| 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0273
CRe61 1900-0273| 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0273
CR63 1900-0273} 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0273
CR64 1900-0273f 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0273
CR65 1900-0273| 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0273
CR66 1900-0273| 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0273
CRe67 1900-0273| 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0273
CR69 1900-0273| 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0273
CR70 1900-0273| 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0273
CRT71 1900-0273{ 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0273
CR72 1900-0273} 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0273
CR73 1900-0273| 1 |DIODE-PIN 28480 | 1900-0273
CR80 1901-1227| 1 |DIODE-SWITCHING 75V 200MA 6NS TO-236 | 28480 | 1901-1227
CR81 1901-1227| 1 |DIODE-SWITCHING 75V 200MA 6NS TO-236 | 28480 | 1901-1227
CR82 1901-1227| 1 |DIODE-SWITCHING 75V 200MA 6NS TO-236 | 28480 | 1901-1227
CR83 1901-1227( 1 |DIODE-SWITCHING 75V 200MA 6NS TO-236 | 28480 | 1901-1227
<CR84 D [1901-0050| 1 |DIODE-SWITCHING 80V 200MA 2NS DO-35 | 28480 |1901-0050
E1 9170-1418| 1 | CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 }9170-1418
E2 9170-1418| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 {9170-1418
E3 9170-1418| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 19170-1418
E5 9170-1418| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 | 9170-1418
E6 9170-1418| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 [9170-1418
E7 9170-1418| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 (9170-1418
E9 9170-1421| 1 | CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 (9170-1421
E10 9170-1418| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 |{9170-1418
E14 9170-1368| 1 CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 | 9170-1368
E100 9170-1421| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 | 9170-1421
E101 9170-1421| 1 | CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 [9170-1421
E102 9170-1421| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 [9170-1421

14 CLIP 08712-90037

*Indicates factory-selected value



HP Part Number 08713-60004
Source (8713B/14B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mfir | Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
E103 9170-1421| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD | 28480 | 9170-1421
E104 9170-1421| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD {28480 |9170-1421
E105 9170-1421| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD | 28480 |9170-1421
E106 9170-1421| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD | 28480 |9170-1421
E107 9170-1421| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD | 28480 |9170-1421
E108 9170-1421| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD | 28480 |9170-1421
E110 9170-1421{ 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD | 28480 |9170-1421
E111 9170-1421| 1 | CORE-SHIELDING BEAD | 28480 |9170-1421
E113 9170-1421| 1 | CORE-SHIELDING BEAD | 28480 |9170-1421
E114 9170-1421| 1 {CORE-SHIELDING BEAD | 28480 |9170-1421
E115 9170-1421| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD |28480|9170-1421
E151 9170-1421| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD | 28480 |9170-1421
E152 9170-1421| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD | 28480 {9170-1421
E201 9170-1584| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD | 28480 {9170-1584
E202 9170-1584| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD | 28480 | 9170-1584
E203 9170-1421{ 1 | CORE-SHIELDING BEAD | 28480 |9170-1421
E250 9170-1421{ 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD | 28480 |9170-1421
E251 9170-1421 1 CORE-SHIELDING BEAD | 28480 [ 9170-1421
E252 9170-1421| 1 | CORE-SHIELDING BEAD | 28480 |9170-1421
E253 9170-1421| 1 | CORE-SHIELDING BEAD | 28480 |9170-1421
E260 9170-1421| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD | 28480 }9170-1421
E261 9170-1418| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD | 28480 }9170-1418
E262 9170-1418| 1 |[CORE-SHIELDING BEAD | 28480{9170-1418
E263 9170-1418| 1 |[CORE-SHIELDING BEAD | 28480 {9170-1418
E300 9170-1584| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD | 28480 |9170-1584
E311 9170-1421| 1 | CORE-SHIELDING BEAD | 28480 |9170-1421
E312 9170-1418| 1 | CORE-SHIELDING BEAD | 28480 |9170-1418
E313 9170-1421§ 1 | CORE-SHIELDING BEAD | 28480 |9170-1421
E500 9170-1421] 1 | CORE-SHIELDING BEAD | 28480 |9170-1421
E502 9170-1421| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD | 28480 |9170-1421
E503 9170-1418| 1 | CORE-SHIELDING BEAD (28480 |9170-1418
E504 9170-1418| 1 [CORE-SHIELDING BEAD (28480 |9170-1418
E508 9170-1421| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD | 28480 |9170-1421
E509 9170-1418| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD | 28480 |9170-1418
E510 9170-1418| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD | 28480 |9170-1418

*Indicates factory-selected value

CLIP 08712-90037 15



HP Part Number 08713-60004
Source (8713B/14B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mir Mifr Part
Designator | Number Code Number
E511 9170-1418( 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 | 9170-1418
E512 9170-1421| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 {9170-1421
E513 9170-1418| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 | 9170-1418
E514 9170-1418{ 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 | 9170-1418
E515 9170-1418| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 | 9170-1418
E516 9170-1418| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 | 9170-1418
E517 9170-1418| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 | 9170-1418
E518 9170-1421( 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 | 9170-1421
E522 9170-1418| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 | 9170-1418
E528 9170-1584( 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 | 9170-1584
E529 9170-1584| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 [9170-1584
E530 9170-1584 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 |9170-1584
E531 9170-1584| 1 |CORE-SHIELDING BEAD 28480 {9170-1584
. ~FL1 9135-0461| 1 |FILTER-SUPPRESSION EMI; SMT; WORKING 09939 | NFM61R10T102
FL2 9135-0461} 1 [FILTER-SUPPRESSION EMI; SMT; WORKING 09939 | NFM61R10T102
v FL3 9135-0461; 1 |FILTER-SUPPRESSION EMI; SMT; WORKING 09939 | NFM61R10T102
JFL4 9135-0461| 1 |FILTER-SUPPRESSION EMI; SMT; WORKING 09939 [ NFM61R10T102
Vv FL5 9135-0461| 1 |FILTER-SUPPRESSION EMI; SMT; WORKING 09939 | NFM61R10T102
J/FL6 9135-0461| 1 |FILTER-SUPPRESSION EMI; SMT; WORKING 09939 [ NFM61R10T102
JFL7 9135-0461| 1 |FILTER-SUPPRESSION EMI; SMT; WORKING 09939 | NFM61R10T102
~FL8 9135-0461| 1 |[FILTER-SUPPRESSION EMI; SMT; WORKING 09939 { NFM61R10T102
JFLo 9135-0461} 1 |FILTER-SUPPRESSION EMI; SMT; WORKING 09939 | NFM61R10T102
f./ FL10 9135-0461| 1 |FILTER-SUPPRESSION EMI; SMT; WORKING 09939 [ NFM61R10T102
v FL13 9135-0461| 1 |FILTER-SUPPRESSION EMI; SMT; WORKING 09939 [NFM61R10T102
J FL14 9135-0461| 1 |FILTER-SUPPRESSION EMI; SMT; WORKING 09939 [NFM61R10T102
‘) FL15 9135-0461| 1 |FILTER-SUPPRESSION EMI; SMT; WORKING 09939 | NFM61R10T102
->FL16 9135-0461| 1 |FILTER-SUPPRESSION EMI; SMT; WORKING 09939 [NFM61R10T102
*') FL17 9135-0461| 1 |FILTER-SUPPRESSION EMI; SMT; WORKING 09939 [NFM61R10T102
FL18 9135-0461| 1 |FILTER-SUPPRESSION EMI; SMT; WORKING 09939 [NFM61R10T102
JFL19 9135-0461| 1 |FILTER-SUPPRESSION EMI; SMT; WORKING 09939 | NFM61R10T102
\/FL20 9135-0461| 1 |[FILTER-SUPPRESSION EMI; SMT; WORKING 09939 | NFM61R10T102
J1 1250-1986| 1 |CONNECTOR-RF SMA RCPT PC-W/O-STDF 50-OHM | 28480 {1250-1986
J2 1250-15121 1 |CONNECTOR-RF SMB PLUG PC-W-STDFS 50-OHM | 28480 (1250-1512
13 1250-1512| 1 |CONNECTOR-RF SMB PLUG PC-W-STDFS 50-OHM | 28480 | 1250-1512
J4 1250-1986| 1 |CONNECTOR-RF SMA RCPT PC-W/O-STDF 50-OHM | 28480 [ 1250-1986

16 CLIP 08712-90037

*Indicates factory-selected value




HP Part Number 08713-60004
Source (8713B/14B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mir | Mir Part
Designator}| Number Code| Number
J5 1251-5033 1 |CONN-POST TYPE .100-PIN-SPCG-MTG-END 28480 |1251-5033
J6 1251-5033 1 | CONN-POST TYPE .100-PIN-SPCG-MTG-END 28480 [ 1251-5033
J7 1251-5033 1 |CONN-POST TYPE .100-PIN-SPCG-MTG-END 28480 | 1251-5033
L1 9140-1435 1 [INDUCTOR 390uH +-5% 3.4W-mmX4.8LG-mm 28480 | 9140-1435
L2 9140-1127 1 |INDUCTOR 680uH +-5% 3.4W-mmX4.8LG-mm 28480 | 9140-1127
L3 9140-1244 1 |INDUCTOR 1mH +-5% 3.4W-mmX4.8LG-mm Q=30 | 28480 | 9140-1244
L4 9140-1429 1 |INDUCTOR 3.9uH +-5% 3.4W-mmX4.8LG-mm 28480 | 9140-1429
Lé 9140-1121 1 [INDUCTOR 100uH +-5% 3.4W-mmX4.8LG-mm 28480 |9140-1121
L7 9100-3922 1 |INDUCTOR-FIXED Z > 1200 OHMS 120 TO 650 28480 | 9100-3922
L8 9140-1278 1 |INDUCTOR 68UH +-10% 7.5D-MM Q=45 28480 | 9140-1278
L9 9140-1278 1 |INDUCTOR 68UH +-10% 7.5D-MM Q=45 28480 | 9140-1278
L10 9140-1435 1 {INDUCTOR 390uH +-5% 3.4W-mmX4.8LG-mm 28480 | 9140-1435
L11 9140-1127 1 |INDUCTOR 680uH +-5% 3.4W-mmX4.8LG-mm 28480 {9140-1127
L12 9140-1244 1 |INDUCTOR 1mH +-5% 3.4W-mmX4.8LG-mm Q=30 | 28480 |9140-1244
L13 9140-1430 1 |INDUCTOR 12uH +-5% 3.4W-mmX4.8LG-mm Q=50 | 28480 | 9140-1430
Li14 9140-1644 1 |INDUCTOR 11uH .198W-INX.305LG-IN 28480 | 9140-1644
L15 9140-1244 1 |INDUCTOR imH +-5% 3.4W-mmX4.8L.G-mm Q=30 | 28480 | 9140-1244
L16 9140-1121 1 |INDUCTOR 100uH +-5% 3.4W-mmX4.8LG-mm 28480 | 9140-1121
L18 9100-3922 1 |INDUCTOR-FIXED Z > 1200 OHMS 120 TO 650 28480 | 9100-3922
L2o 9140-1429 1 |INDUCTOR 3.9uH +-5% 3.4W-mmX4.8LG-mm 28480 | 9140-1429
L30 9100-3922 1 |INDUCTOR-FIXED Z > 1200 OHMS 120 TO 650 28480 | 9100-3922
L40 9100-3922 1 |INDUCTOR-FIXED Z > 1200 OHMS 120 TO 650 28480 | 9100-3922
L41 9100-3922 1 |INDUCTOR-FIXED Z > 1200 OHMS 120 TO 650 28480 | 9100-3922
L506 9140-1114 1 |INDUCTOR 15uH +-5% 3.4W-mmX4.8L.G-mm Q=50 | 28480 [ 9140-1114
L507 9140-1114 1 |INDUCTOR 15uH +-5% 3.4W-mmX4.8LG-mm Q=50 | 28480 | 9140-1114
L508 9100-3922 1 |INDUCTOR-FIXED Z > 1200 OHMS 120 TO 650 28480 [ 9100-3922
L742 9140-1116 1 |INDUCTOR 33uH +-5% 3.4W-mmX4.8LG-mm Q=50 | 28480 [9140-1116
MP3 08713-20024| 1 |SHEILD-TOP FRNT 28480 | 08713-20024
MP4 08713-20028| 1 |GSKT-TOP FR SCE 28480 | 08713-20028
MP5 08713-20030}] 1 |GSKT-LWR FR SCE 28480 § 08713-20030
MPé6 08713-20026| 1 |[SHIELD-LWR FRONT 28480 | 08713-20026
MP7 08713-20025| 1 |SHIELD-TOP REAR 28480 | 08713-20025
MP8 08713-20027| 1 |SHIELD-LWR REAR 28480 | 08713-20027
MP9 08713-20029] 1 |GSKT-TOP RR SCE 28480 | 08713-20029
MP10 08713-20031| 1 |GSKT-LWR RR SCE 28480 | 08713-20031

*Indicates factory-selected value CLIP 08712-90037 17



HP Part Number 08713-60004
Source (8713B/14B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mir | Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code| Number
MP11 0515-0664| 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP12 0515-0664] 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP13 0515-0664] 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP14 0515-0664| 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP15 0515-0664{ 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP16 0515-0664| 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP17 0515-0664| 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP18 0515-0664| 1 |{SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP19 0515-0664| 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP20 0515-0664| 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP21 0515-0664| 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP22 0515-0664| 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP23 0515-0664| 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP24 0515-0664| 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP25 0515-0664| 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP26 0515-0664| 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP27 0515-0664| 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG { 05610
MP28 0515-0664| 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP29 0515-0664] 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP30 0515-0664| 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP31 0515-0664{ 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP32 0515-0664] 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP33 0515-0664| 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP34 0515-0664| 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP35 0515-0664| 1 | SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP36 0515-0664| 1 SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP37 0515-0664] 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP38 0515-0664| 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP39 0515-0664| 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP40 0515-0664| 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 12MM-LG | 05610
MP41 1400-1661| 1 |CLAMP-COMPONENT SST 13522
MP42 1400-1661| 1 | CLAMP-COMPONENT SST 13522
MP43 1400-1661| 1 |CLAMP-COMPONENT SST 13522
MP44 1400-1662| 1 |CLAMP-COMPONENT SST 13522
MP45 1400-1662| 1 |CLAMP-COMPONENT SST 13522

18 CLIP 08712-90037

*Indicates factory-selected value



HP Part Number 08713-60004
Source (8713B/14B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part |Qty Description Mfr Mfr Part
Designator| Number Code| Number
MP46 0590-1637 1 | THREADED INSERT-NUT M2 X 0.4 1.5-MM-LG 03981 | KFS2-M2
MP47 0590-1637 | 1 | THREADED INSERT-NUT M2 X 0.4 1.5-MM-LG 03981 | KFS2-M2
MP48 0590-1637 | 1 |THREADED INSERT-NUT M2 X 0.4 1.5-MM-LG 03981 | KFS2-M2
MP49 0590-1637 1 |THREADED INSERT-NUT M2 X 0.4 1.5-MM-LG 03981 | KFS2-M2
MP50 0590-1637 1 |[THREADED INSERT-NUT M2 X 0.4 1.5-MM-LG 03981 | KFS2-M2
MP51 0590-1637 | 1 |THREADED INSERT-NUT M2 X 0.4 1.5-MM-LG 03981 | KFS2-M2
MP52 0590-1637 | 1 { THREADED INSERT-NUT M2 X 0.4 1.5-MM-LG 03981 | KF'S2-M2
MPs53 0590-1637 | 1 | THREADED INSERT-NUT M2 X 0.4 1.5-MM-LG 03981 | KFS2-M2
MP54 0590-1637 | 1 [THREADED INSERT-NUT M2 X 0.4 1.5-MM-LG 03981 | KFS2-M2
MPs55 0590-1637 | 1 | THREADED INSERT-NUT M2 X 0.4 1.5-MM-LG 03981 | KFS2-M2
MP56 0515-0658 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M2 X 0.4 6MM-LG | 05610
MP57 0515-0658 1 [SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M2 X 0.4 6MM-LG | 05610
MP58 0515-0658 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M2 X 0.4 6MM-LG | 05610
MP59 0515-0658 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M2 X 0.4 6MM-LG | 05610
MP60 0515-0658 1 }SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M2 X 0.4 6MM-LG | 05610
MP61 0515-0658 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M2 X 0.4 6MM-LG | 05610
MPé62 0515-0658 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M2 X 0.4 6MM-LG | 05610
MP63 0515-0658 1 SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M2 X 0.4 6BMM-LG ] 05610
MP64 0515-0658 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M2 X 0.4 6MM-LG | 05610
MP65 0515-0658 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M2 X 0.4 6MM-LG } 05610
MPé66 1205-0639 1 |HEAT SINK SGL TO-220-CS 07179 | 576802B03100
MP67 1205-0639 | 1 |HEAT SINK SGL TO-220-CS 07179 | 576802B03100
MPe68 1205-0639 1 |HEAT SINK SGL TO-220-CS 07179 | 576802B03100
MP69 1205-0639 1 |HEAT SINK SGL TO-220-CS 07179 | 576802B03100
MP70 1205-0639 1 |HEAT SINK SGL TO-220-CS 07179 | 576802B03100
MP71 0515-0430 1 {SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 6MM-LG | 05610
MP72 0515-0430 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 6MM-LG | 05610
MP73 0515-0430 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 6MM-LG | 05610
MP74 0590-1095 1 |THREADED INSERT-NUT M3 X 0.5 1.5-MM-LG 03981 | KF2-M3-Z1
MP75 0590-1095 1 |THREADED INSERT-NUT M3 X 0.5 1.5-MM-LG 03981 | KF2-M3-ZI
MP76 0590-1095 1 |THREADED INSERT-NUT M3 X 0.5 1.5-MM-LG 03981 | KF2-M3-7Z1
MP77 08712-60007| 1 |SHLD AY-SOURCE 28480 | 08712-60007
MP78 0590-1095 1 |THREADED INSERT-NUT M3 X 0.5 1.5-MM-LG 03981 | KF2-M3-Z1
MP79 0590-1095 1 |THREADED INSERT-NUT M3 X 0.5 1.5-MM-LG 03981 | KF2-M3-ZI
MP80 1400-1669 1 |BRACKET L-BRACKET; ALUMINUM; W/M3XO0.5 | 13522

*Indicates factory-selected value

CLIP 08712-90037 19




HP Part Number 08713-60004
Source (8713B/14B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part |Qty Description Mir | Mfr Part
Designator | Number Codej{ Number

MP81 2190-0124 1 |WASHER-LK INTL T NO. 10 .195-IN-ID 02788 | 500222

MP82 2190-0124 1 [WASHER-LK INTL T NO. 10 .195-IN-ID 02788 | 500222

MP83 2950-0078 1 |[NUT-HEX-DBL-CHAM 10-32-THD .067-IN-THK 00904

MP84 2950-0078 1 |NUT-HEX-DBL-CHAM 10-32-THD .067-IN-THK 00904

MP85 08713-20032| 1 |HEATSINK 28480 | 08713-20032

MP86 0515-0658 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M2 X 0.4 6MM-LG | 05610

MP87 0515-0658 1 [|SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M2 X 0.4 6MM-LG | 05610

MP88 0515-0658 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M2 X 0.4 6MM-LG | 05610

MP89 0515-0658 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M2 X 0.4 6MM-LG | 05610

MP90 3030-0422 1 |SCREW-SKT HD CAP 0-80 .188-IN-LG SST-302 04418

MP91 3030-0422 1 }SCREW-SKT HD CAP 0-80 .188-IN-LG SST-302 04418

MP92 3030-0422 1 |SCREW-SKT HD CAP 0-80 .188-IN-LG SST-302 04418

MP93 3030-0422 1 |SCREW-SKT HD CAP 0-80 .188-IN-L.G SST-302 04418

MP94 2190-0572 1 |WASHER-LK HLCL NO. 0 .062-IN-ID .1-IN-OD 01240

MP95 2190-0572 1 |WASHER-LK HLCL NO. 0 .062-IN-ID .1-IN-OD 01240

MP96 2190-0572 1 | WASHER-LK HLCL NO. 0 .062-IN-ID .1-IN-OD 01240

MP97 2190-0572 1 |WASHER-LK HLCL NO. 0 .062-IN-ID .1-IN-OD 01240

MP102 0515-0430 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 6MM-LG | 05610

MP103 0515-0430 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 6MM-LG | 05610

MP104 0515-0430 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 6MM-LG | 05610

MP105 0515-0430 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 6MM-LG | 05610

MP106 0515-0430 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 6MM-LG | 05610

MP107 0515-0430 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 6MM-LG | 05610

MP108 0515-0430 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 6MM-LG | 05610

MP109 0515-0430 1 |SCREW-MACHINE ASSEMBLY M3 X 0.5 6MM-LG | 05610

MP110 08711-80034f 1 |LBL IN SOURCE 28480 | 08711-80034
P1 1252-2356 1 |CONN-POST TYPE 2.54-PIN-SPCG-MTG-END 28480 | 1252-2356
Q3 1854-1037 1 [TRANSISTOR NPN SI TO-236AA PD=350MW 28480 | 1854-1037
Q6 1854-1248 1 |TRANSISTOR NPN SI SOT-23 (TO-236AB) 28480 | 1854-1248
Q7 1854-1037 1 |TRANSISTOR NPN SI TO-236AA PD=350MW 28480 | 1854-1037
Q8 1854-1188 1 |TRANSISTOR NPN SI SOT-23 (TO-236AB) 28480 | 1854-1188
Q11 1853-0567 1 | TRANSISTOR PNP SI SOT-23 (TO-236AB) 28480 | 1853-0567
Q12 1855-0935 1 |TRANSISTOR GAAS FET N-CHAN D-MODE 28480 | 1855-0935
Q13 1855-0935 1 |TRANSISTOR GAAS FET N-CHAN D-MODE 28480 | 1855-0935
Q15 1854-0828 1 |TRANSISTOR NPN SI TO-220AB PD=65W 28480 | 1854-0828

20 CLIP 08712-90037

*Indicates factory-selected value




HP Part Number 08713-60004
Source (8713B/14B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mifr |Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
Q16 1854-1037| 1 |TRANSISTOR NPN SI TO-236AA PD=350MW | 28480 ]1854-1037
Q17 1854-1095( 1 |TRANSISTOR NPN SI SOT-23 (TO-236AB) 28480 | 1854-1095
Q18 1854-1270| 1 TRANSISTOR NPN SI TO-261AA (SOT-223) 28480 |1854-1270
Q19 1854-1037| 1 | TRANSISTOR NPN SI TO-236AA PD=350MW [ 28480 |1854-1037
Q20 1855-0082| 1t |TRANSISTOR J-FET P-CHAN D-MODE SI 28480 | 1855-0082
Q21 1854-0295( 1 | TRANSISTOR-DUAL NPN TO-78 PD=400MW | 28480 | 1854-0295
Q22 1854-1251| 1 |TRANSISTOR-DUAL NPN 28480 | 1854-1251
Q23 1854-1037| 1 | TRANSISTOR NPN SI TO-236AA PD=350MW | 28480 | 1854-1037
Q24 1854-1037 1 |TRANSISTOR NPN SI TO-236AA PD=350MW [ 28480 | 1854-1037
Q25 1854-1270( 1 |TRANSISTOR NPN SI TO-261AA (SOT-223) 28480 ) 1854-1270
Q26 1854-1095( 1 | TRANSISTOR NPN SI SOT-23 (TO-236AB) 28480 ] 1854-1095
Q27 1853-0567 1 |TRANSISTOR PNP SI SOT-23 (TO-236AB) 28480 } 1853-0567
Q28 1854-1037| 1 | TRANSISTOR NPN SI TO-236AA PD=350MW | 28480 |1854-1037
Q30 1853-0567| 1 | TRANSISTOR PNP SI SOT-23 (TO-236AB) 28480 | 1853-0567
Q31 1854-1037| 1 | TRANSISTOR NPN SI TO-236AA PD=350MW [ 28480 | 1854-1037
Q32 1853-0567| 1 | TRANSISTOR PNP SI SOT-23 (TO-236AB) .| 28480 | 1853-0567
Q33 1854-1037} 1 |TRANSISTOR NPN SI TO-236AA PD=350MW | 28480 | 1854-1037
Q34 1854-1037 1 | TRANSISTOR NPN SI TO-236AA PD=350MW |28480 |1854-1037
Q35 1854-1037( 1 |TRANSISTOR NPN SI TO-236AA PD=350MW | 28480 }1854-1037
Q36 1854-1037| 1 | TRANSISTOR NPN SI TO-236AA PD=350MW | 28480 | 1854-1037
Q37 1854-1037| 1 |TRANSISTOR NPN SI TO-236AA PD=350MW | 28480 |1854-1037
Q40 1854-1188| 1 | TRANSISTOR NPN SI SOT-23 (T0O-236AB) 28480 | 1854-1188
Q41 1854-1037] 1 |TRANSISTOR NPN SI TO-236AA PD=350MW | 28480 |1854-1037
Q42 1854-1270| 1 | TRANSISTOR NPN SI TO-261AA (SOT-223) 28480 |1854-1270
Q43 1853-0724| 1 | TRANSISTOR PNP SI TO-261AA (SOT-223) 28480 (1853-0724
Q46 1854-1037| 1 |TRANSISTOR NPN SI TO-236AA PD=350MW | 28480 | 1854-1037
Q47 1853-0580( 1 |TRANSISTOR PNP SI SOT-23 (TO-236AB) 28480 | 1853-0580
R1 0699-1427| 1 |RESISTOR 316 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1427
R2 0699-1318| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=04-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R4 0699-1366| 1 |RESISTOR 82.5 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1366
R5 1810-1065| 1 JNETWORK-RES 16-SMD 1.0K OHM X 15 28480 | 1810-1065
RS 1810-1064| 1 |NETWORK-RES 16-SMD 10.0K OHM X 15 28480 | 1810-1064
R10 0699-1320 1 |RESISTOR 19.6K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1320
R11 0699-1318| 1 |RESISTOR 1K 4-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R12 0699-1318| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 ] 0699-1318

*Indicates factory-selected value CLIP 08712-90037 21



HP Part Number 08713-60004
Source (8713B/14B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mfr |Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
R13 0699-1318| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R14 0699-1369{ 1 |RESISTOR 1.1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 |0699-1369
R15 0699-1389| 1 |RESISTOR 8.25K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1389
R16 0699-1389( 1 |RESISTOR 8.25K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1389
R17 0699-1382 1 |RESISTOR 3.83K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1382
R18 0699-1385| 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1385
R19 0699-1394| 1 |RESISTOR 14.7K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1394
R20 0699-13911 1 |RESISTOR 10K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+4-100 | 28480 |0699-1391
R22 0699-1320( 1 |RESISTOR 19.6K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 } 0699-1320
R23 0699-1385} 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1385
R29 0699-1415| 1 |RESISTOR 100 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1415
R30 0699-1415| 1 |RESISTOR 100 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1415
R31 0699-1401| 1 |RESISTOR 28.7K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1401
R32 0699-1401| 1 |RESISTOR 28.7K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1401
R36 0699-1318| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R37 0699-1375| 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1375
R38 0699-1401| 1 |RESISTOR 28.7K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1401
R39 0699-1388| 1 |RESISTOR 7.5K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1388
R41 0699-1422f 1 |RESISTOR 196 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1422
R42 0699-1385 1 [RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 { 0699-1385
R43 0699-1392| 1 RESISTOR.IIK +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1392
R44 0699-1378| 1 |RESISTOR 2.61K +-1% .125W TKF TC=04-100 | 28480 | 0699-1378
R45 0699-1319( 1 {RESISTOR 12.1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1319
R46 0699-1385| 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1385
R47 0699-1424| 1 |RESISTOR 237 4+-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1424
R49 0699-1318| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R50 0698-3609| 1 |RESISTOR 22 +-5% 2W MO TC=0+-200 28480 | 0698-3609
R51 0699-1375| 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1375
R56 0698-3609{ 1 |RESISTOR 22 +-5% 2W MO TC=0+-200 28480 | 0698-3609
R58 0699-1415| 1 |RESISTOR 100 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1415
R59 0699-1415| 1 |RESISTOR 100 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1415
R61 0699-1318| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .1256W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R62 0699-1318| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R63 0699-1318| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R64 0699-1369| 1 |RESISTOR 1.1K 4-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1369

22 CLIP 08712-90037

*Indicates factory-selected value




‘

HP Part Number 08713-60004
Source (8713B/14B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mifr | Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
R65 0699-1385| 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 [ 0699-1385
Ré66 0699-1385| 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0---100 | 28480 | 0699-1385
R70 0699-1361| 1 |RESISTOR 51.1 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1361
R71 0699-1356] 1 |RESISTOR 31.6 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 |0699-1356
R72 0699-1350| 1 |RESISTOR 17.8 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 |0699-1350
R73 0699-1350( 1 [RESISTOR 17.8 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 ]0699-1350
R74 0699-1350( 1 |RESISTOR 17.8 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 |0699-1350
R75 0699-1425| 1 |RESISTOR 261 4+-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1425
R76 0699-1391 | 1 [RESISTOR 10K +-1% .125W TKF TC=04-100 | 28480 }0699-1391
R77 0699-1415( 1 [RESISTOR 100 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1415
R78 0699-1375( 1 [RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 [ 0699-1375
R79 0699-3932( 1 [RESISTOR 215 +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 28480 | 0699-3932
R80 0699-1362| 1 |RESISTOR 56.2 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1362
R86 0699-1385( 1 [RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 { 0699-1385
R87 0699-1391| 1 |RESISTOR 10K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 |0699-1391
R88 0699-1388( 1 [RESISTOR 7.5K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1388
R89 0699-1391| 1 |RESISTOR 10K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1391
R90 0699-1385| 1 [RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1385
R93 0699-1391| 1 |RESISTOR 10K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1391
R95 0699-1365| 1 |JRESISTOR 75 +-1% .125W TKF TC=04-100 28480 | 0699-1365
R96 0699-1344! 1 |RESISTOR 10 +-1% .125W TKF TC=04-100 28480 | 0699-1344
R97 0699-1365| 1 |{RESISTOR 75 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1365
R98 0699-1344f 1 jRESISTOR 10 +-1% .125W TKF TC=04-100 28480 | 0699-1344
R99 0699-1423| 1 |RESISTOR 215 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1423
R100 0699-1423| 1 |RESISTOR 215 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1423
R101 0699-1352| 1 |RESISTOR 21.5 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 |28480 |0699-1352
R102 0699-1318| 1 |[RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=04-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R103 0699-1318| 1 [RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R104 0699-1375( 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1375
R110 0699-1319( 1 [RESISTOR 12.1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1319
R111 0699-1391| 1 [RESISTOR 10K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1391
R112 0699-1391| 1 [(RESISTOR 10K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+4-100 | 28480 | 0699-1391
R113 0699-1385( 1 [RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1385
R114 0699-1385| 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 } 28480 | 0699-1385
R115 0699-1320| 1 |RESISTOR 19.6K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1320

*Indicates factory-selected value

CLIP 08712-90037 23




HP Part Number 087 13-60004
Source (8713B/14B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mfr | Mfir Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
R120 0699-1318| 1 JRESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R121 0699-1369| 1 |RESISTOR 1.1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1369
R122 0699-1318 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R123 0699-1318| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R125 0699-1385| 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1385
R126 0699-1385| 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=04--100 | 28480 } 0699-1385
R127 0699-1361 1 |RESISTOR 51.1 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 |0699-1361
R128 0699-1391| 1 |[RESISTOR 10K +-1% .125W TKF TC=04-100 | 28480 [0699-1391
R129 0699-1391| 1 |RESISTOR 10K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 |28480 {0699-1391
R130 0699-1385| 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1385
R131 0699-1356| 1 |RESISTOR 31.6 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1356
R132 0699-1318| 1 |[RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R138 0699-1391] 1 |RESISTOR 10K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1391
R139 0699-1388| 1 |RESISTOR 7.5K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 {0699-1388
R140 0699-1344( 1 |RESISTOR 10 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1344
R141 0699-1344( 1 |RESISTOR 10 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1344
R142 0699-1365| 1 |RESISTOR 75 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1365
R143 0699-1415{ 1 |RESISTOR 100 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1415
R144 0699-1318( 1 }RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R145 0699-1427| 1 |RESISTOR 316 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1427
R146 0699-1427| 1 |RESISTOR 316 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1427
R148 0699-1385| 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 { 28480 | 0699-1385
R149 0699-1365 1 |RESISTOR 75 4+-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1365
R150 0699-1375| 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 [ 0699-1375
R151 0699-1423| 1 |RESISTOR 215 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1423
R152 0699-1375| 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1375
R153 0699-1423| 1 |RESISTOR 215 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1423
R160 0699-3947| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 28480 | 0699-3947
R169 0699-3947] 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 28480 { 0699-3947
R170 0699-1424| 1 }RESISTOR 237 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1424
R171 0699-1424| 1 |RESISTOR 237 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1424
R172 0699-1424{ 1 |RESISTOR 237 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1424
R173 0699-1424| 1 |RESISTOR 237 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1424
R174 0699-1318 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R175 0699-1318| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1318

24 CLIP 08712-90037

*Indicates factory-selected value



HP Part Number 087 13-60004
Source (8713B/14B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mifr | Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
R176 0699-1370| 1 |RESISTOR 1.21K +4-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1370
R177 0699-3947| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 28480 | 0699-3947
R178 0699-1365| 1 |RESISTOR 75 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1365
R179 0699-1365| 1 |RESISTOR 75 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1365
R180 0699-3939| 1 |RESISTOR 422 +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+4-200 28480 | 0699-3939
R181 0699-1365| 1 |RESISTOR 75 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+4-100 28480 | 0699-1365
R182 0699-3939| 1 |RESISTOR 422 +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 28480 | 0699-3939
R183 0699-3970| 1 |RESISTOR 10K +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 | 28480 | 0699-3970
R184 0699-3964| 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 | 28480 | 0699-3964
R185 0699-3964| 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 | 28480 | 0699-3964
R186 0699-1365| 1 |RESISTOR 75 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1365
R187 0699-1432| 1 |RESISTOR 511 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1432
R216 0699-1318| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R218 0699-1320 1 |RESISTOR 19.6K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1320
R219 0699-1327| 1 |RESISTOR 1M +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1327
R220 0699-1384| 1 |RESISTOR 4.64K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1384
R221 0699-1318| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R222 0699-1375| 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1375
R223 0699-1318| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R224 0699-1383| 1 |RESISTOR 4.22K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1383
R225 0699-1327| 1 |RESISTOR 1M +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1327
R226 0699-1414| 1 |RESISTOR 90.9K +-1% .125W TKF TC=04-100 | 28480 | 0699-1414
R227 0699-1318| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R228 0699-1385| 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1385
R229 0699-1329 1 |RESISTOR 6.19K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1329
R230 0699-1432| 1 |RESISTOR 511 4+-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1432
R231 0699-1329| 1 |RESISTOR 6.19K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 { 0699-1329
R232 0699-1330| 1 |RESISTOR 100K +-1% .125W TKF TC=04-100 | 28480 | 0699-1330
R233 0699-1415| 1 |RESISTOR 100 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1415
R234 0699-1372| 1 |RESISTOR 1.47K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1372
R235 0699-1320| 1 |RESISTOR 19.6K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1320
R237 0699-1385| 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1385
R238 0699-1386| 1 |RESISTOR 5.62K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1386
R241 0699-1415| 1 |RESISTOR 100 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1415
R242 0699-1415| 1 [RESISTOR 100 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1415

*Indicates factory-selected value CLIP 08712-90037 25



HP Part Number 08713-60004

Source (8713B/14B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mir |Mir Part
Designator | Number Code| Number
R245 0699-1425| 1 {RESISTOR 261 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1425
R246 0699-1377| 1 |RESISTOR 2.37K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1377
R247 0699-1329| 1 |RESISTOR 6.19K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1329
R252 0699-1377! 1 |RESISTOR 2.37K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1377
R253 0699-1425{ 1 |RESISTOR 261 4+-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1425
R283 0699-1385| 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1385
R284 0699-1385| 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1385
R285 0699-1375( 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1375
R289 0699-1432| 1 |RESISTOR 511 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1432
R300 '10699-3918( 1 |RESISTOR 51.1 +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 |28480 |[0699-3918
R301 0699-3910f 1 |RESISTOR 23.7 +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 | 28480 |0699-3910
R302 0699-3910f 1 |RESISTOR 23.7 +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 28480 {0699-3910
R303 0699-3910| 1 |RESISTOR 23.7 +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 28480 | 0699-3910
R304 0699-1363| 1 |RESISTOR 61.9 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1363
R305 0699-1363( 1 [RESISTOR 61.9 +-1% .125W TKF TC=04-100 | 28480 |0699-1363
R306 0699-3919| 1 |RESISTOR 61.9 +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 28480 | 0699-3919
R307 0699-3919( 1 |RESISTOR 61.9 +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 | 28480 |0699-3919
R308 0699-1363( 1 |RESISTOR 61.9 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 |0699-1363
R309 0699-1363| 1 |RESISTOR 61.9 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 j0699-1363
R310 0699-1424] 1 |RESISTOR 237 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1424
R311 0699-1424| 1 JRESISTOR 237 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1424
R312 0699-3947| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 28480 | 0699-3947
R313 0699-1426| 1 |RESISTOR 287 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1426
R314 0699-1426| 1 |RESISTOR 287 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1426
R316 0698-36221 1 |RESISTOR 120 +-5% 2W MO TC=0+-200 28480 { 0698-3622
R317 0698-3622| 1 |RESISTOR 120 +-5% 2W MO TC=0+-200 28480 | 0698-3622
R318 0699-1345 1 }RESISTOR 11 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1345
R319 0699-1345| 1 |RESISTOR 11 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1345
R320 0699-3924| 1 |RESISTOR 100 +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 28480 | 0699-3924
R329 0699-3941| 1 |RESISTOR 511 +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 28480 [ 0699-3941
R330 0699-3954| 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 | 28480 | 0699-3954
R331 0699-3954| 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .063W TKFE TC=0+-200 | 28480 | 0699-3954
R334 0699-3954f 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 | 28480 | 0699-3954
R335 0699-3954] 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 | 28480 | 0699-3954
R336 0699-1432| 1 {RESISTOR 511 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1432

26 CLIP 08712-90037

*Indicates factory-selected value



HP Part Number 087 13-60004
Source (8713B/14B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mifr | Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
R340 0699-1432| 1 [RESISTOR 511 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1432
R342 0699-1432 1 |RESISTOR 511 4+-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1432
R345 0699-1362| 1 [RESISTOR 56.2 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 [ 0699-1362
R346 0699-1362 1 |[RESISTOR 56.2 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 {28480 | 0699-1362
R349 0699-1432| 1 |RESISTOR 511 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1432
R350 0699-1420( 1 |[RESISTOR 162 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1420
R351 0699-1420| 1 |RESISTOR 162 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1420
R352 0699-3964| 1 [RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 | 28480 | 0699-3964
R353 0699-3954( 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 | 28480 | 0699-3954
R360 0699-1422( 1 |RESISTOR 196 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1422
R361 0699-1422| 1 [RESISTOR 196 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1422
R362 0699-1391| 1 [RESISTOR 10K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 |0699-1391
R363 0699-1385( 1 {RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1385
R364 0699-1375{ 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1375
R370 0699-1385 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1385
R371 0699-1385] 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1385
R372 0699-1391] 1 |RESISTOR 10K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 }0699-1391
R373 0699-1415| 1 |RESISTOR 100 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480}0699-1415
R374 0699-1415| 1 [RESISTOR 100 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1415
R375 0699-1391| 1 [RESISTOR 10K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1391
R376 0699-1427( 1 |RESISTOR 316 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1427
R377 0699-1443( 1 [RESISTOR 147K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+4-100 | 28480 | 0699-1443
R400 0699-1350( 1 [RESISTOR 17.8 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+4-100 | 28480 | 0699-1350
R401 0699-1350| 1 [RESISTOR 17.8 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1350
R402 0699-1350| 1 [RESISTOR 17.8 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+4-100 | 28480 | 0699-1350
R403 0699-1375| 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1375
R404 0699-1415{ 1 | RESISTOR 100 +-1% .125W TKF TC=04-100 28480 | 0699-1415
R405 0699-1362| 1 [{RESISTOR 56.2 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+4-100 | 28480 |0699-1362
R406 0699-3932| 1 |RESISTOR 215 +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 28480 | 0699-3932
R407 0699-1425| 1 |RESISTOR 261 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1425
R450 0699-1375( 1 |[RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1375
R451 0699-1375( 1 |[RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1375
R454 0699-1375| 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1375
R455 0699-1375{ 1 {RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 } 28480 | 0699-1375
R456 0699-3902f 1 [RESISTOR 11 +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 28480 | 0699-3902

*Indicates factory-selected value CLIP 08712-90037 27



HP Part Number 08713-60004
Source (8713B/14B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mfr | Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
R457 0699-3902| 1 |RESISTOR 11 +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 28480 | 0699-3902
R458 0699-1436| 1 |RESISTOR 750 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1436
R459 0699-3924| 1 |RESISTOR 100 +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 28480 | 0699-3924
R460 0699-1432| 1 |RESISTOR 511 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1432
R461 0699-1422( 1 |RESISTOR 196 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 10699-1422
R462 0699-1422| 1 |RESISTOR 196 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1422
R463 0699-3964f 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 | 28480 | 0699-3964
R464 0699-3954| 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 | 28480 | 0699-3954
R474 0699-1362{ 1 |RESISTOR 56.2 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 } 28480 |0699-1362
RA75 0699-1362{ 1 |RESISTOR 56.2 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 |0699-1362
R484 0699-1432| 1 |RESISTOR 511 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1432
R521 0699-1432| 1 [RESISTOR 511 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1432
R522 0699-1391( 1 |RESISTOR 10K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1391
R523 0699-1391| 1 |RESISTOR 10K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1391
R524 0699-1320f 1 |RESISTOR 19.6K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1320
R525 0699-1320| 1 |RESISTOR 19.6K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1320
R526 0699-1318( 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R527 0699-1385| 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1385
R528 0699-1375{ 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100{ 28480 | 0699-1375
R530 0699-1362| 1 |RESISTOR 56.2 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1362
R531 0699-1318| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 1 0699-1318
R532 0699-1386| 1 |RESISTOR 5.62K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1386
R540 0698-3605| 1 }JRESISTOR 15 +-5% 2W MO TC=0+-200 28480 | 0698-3605
Rb541 0698-3605| 1 |RESISTOR 15 +-5% 2W MO TC=0+-200 28480 | 0698-3605
R542 0699-1391{ 1 |RESISTOR 10K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1391
R543 0699-1425| 1 |RESISTOR 261 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1425
R544 0699-1372| 1 JRESISTOR 1.47K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1372
R545 0699-1435| 1 |RESISTOR 681 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1435
R546 0699-1369| 1 |RESISTOR 1.1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1369
R548 0699-1318| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R549 0699-13291 1 |RESISTOR 6.19K +4-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1329
R550 0699-1318| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R551 0699-1318| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1318
R552 0764-0033] 1 |RESISTOR 33 +-5% 2W MO TC=0+-200 28480 | 0764-0033
R553 0699-1432( 1 JRESISTOR 511 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1432

28 CLIP 08712-90037

*Indicates factory-selected value



HP Part Number 08713-60004
Source (8713B/14B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part |Qty Description Mifr |Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
R600 0699-1427| 1 |RESISTOR 316 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1427
R601 0699-1427| 1 [RESISTOR 316 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1427
R602 0699-14271 1 |RESISTOR 316 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1427
R603 0699-14271 1 | RESISTOR 316 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1427
R604 0699-3947| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 28480 | 0699-3947
R607 0699-3947| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 28480 | 0699-3947
R608 0699-3947| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 28480 | 0699-3947
Re610 0699-3947( 1 [RESISTOR 1K +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 28480 | 0699-3947
R612 0699-3954| 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 | 28480 | 0699-3954
R613 0699-3947| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 28480 | 0699-3947
R614 0699-3964| 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .063W TKF TC=0-+-200 | 28480 | 0699-3964
R617 0699-3970| 1 |RESISTOR 10K +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 | 28480 |0699-3970
R618 0699-3939| 1 |RESISTOR 422 +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 28480 | 0699-3939
R619 0699-3939{ 1 |RESISTOR 422 +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 28480 | 0699-3939
R620 0699-1365| 1 |RESISTOR 75 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1365
R621 0699-1365| 1 |RESISTOR 75 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1365
R622 0699-1365] 1 |[RESISTOR 75 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1365
R623 0699-3964| 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 | 28480 | 0699-3964
R624 0699-3970( 1 |RESISTOR 10K +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 28480 {0699-3970
R626 0699-3954 1 |RESISTOR 1.96K +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 | 28480 | 0699-3954
R627 0699-3924| 1 |RESISTOR 100 +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+4-200 28480 [ 0699-3924
R628 0699-39241 1 |RESISTOR 100 +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 28480 | 0699-3924
R629 0699-3964| 1 |RESISTOR 5.11K +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 | 28480 | 0699-3964
R630 0699-1415} 1 |RESISTOR 100 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1415
R631 0699-1365| 1 |RESISTOR 75 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1365
R632 0699-3934] 1 |RESISTOR 261 +-1% .063W TKF TC=04-200 28480 | 0699-3934
R640 0699-3947| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 28480 | 0699-3947
R641 0699-39471 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 28480 | 0699-3947
R642 0699-3947| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 28480 | 0699-3947
R643 0699-3947| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 28480 | 0699-3947
R644 0699-3947| 1 |RESISTOR 1K +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+-200 28480 | 0699-3947
R645 0699-1367| 1 |RESISTOR 90.9 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 | 28480 | 0699-1367
R900 0699-3943| 1 |RESISTOR 681 +-1% .063W TKF TC=0+4-200 28480 | 0699-3943
R905 0699-1415( 1 |RESISTOR 100 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+4-100 28480 | 0699-1415
R906 0699-1415 -1 RESISTOR 100 +-1% .125W TKF TC=0+-100 28480 | 0699-1415

*Indicates factory-selected value

CLIP 08712-90037 29




HP Part Number 08713-60004
Source (8713B/14B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mfr Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code Number
RT1 0837-0461| 1 |THERMISTOR RECT 1K-OHM TC=+.79%/C-DEG | 06337 | KTY82/110
TP1 1251-0600] 1 |CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP2 1251-0600| 1 |CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP3 1251-0600| 1 [CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP4 1251-0600| 1 JCONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP5 1251-0600| 1 jCONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP7 1251-0600|] 1 | CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-8Z SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP8 1251-0600f 1 |CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP9 1251-0600] 1 |CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP10 1251-0600f 1 |CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP11 1251-0600] 1 JCONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP12 1251-0600| 1 |CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP14 1251-0600| 1 |CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP15 1251-0600| 1 |CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP19 1251-0600] 1 |CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140
TP21 1251-0600| 1 {CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140
. TP22 1251-0600| 1 |CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140
\\ TP23 1251-0600| 1 |CONNECTOR-SGL CONT PIN 1.14-MM-BSC-SZ SQ | 01136 | 928-196-004140

Ut 1826-2965| 1 |IC RF/IF AMPL SINGLE 4 PIN U-WAVE-PILL 28480 | 1826-2965

U2 1826-2965{ 1 [IC RF/IF AMPL SINGLE 4 PIN U-WAVE-PILL 28480 | 1826-2965

u3 1826-2965| 1 |IC RF/IF AMPL SINGLE 4 PIN. U-WAVE-PILL 28480 | 1826-2965

U4 1826-2496| 1 |IC RF/IF AMPL GP 4 PIN U-WAVE-PILL 28480 | 1826-2496

Us 1826-2496| 1 |IC RF/IF AMPL GP 4 PIN U-WAVE-PILL 28480 | 1826-2496

us 1820-5605| 1 |IC GATE ECL/10KH NOR QUAD 2-INP 28480 | 1820-5605

U7 1820-5609| 1 |IC CNTR ECL/10KH HEXADEC SYNCHRO 28480 | 1820-5609

us 0955-0734| 1 |VOLTAGE CONTROLLED OSC FREQ: 2250 TO 03291 | VO92-1281

U9 1826-1810| 1 |IC OP AMP LOW-BIAS-H-IMPD SINGLE 8 PIN 28480 | 1826-1810

Ulo 1820-5629| 1 |IC FF ECL/10KH D-M/S POS-EDGE-TRIG 28480 | 1820-5629

U1l 1826-2987| 1 |IC OP AMP LOW-NOISE DUAL 8 PIN 28480 | 1826-2987

U13 1820-7311}{ 1 }IC PRESCR ECL 28480 | 1820-7311

U14 1821-1410| 1 |IC PRESCR ECL DIV-X-4 BFR 28480 1821-1410

U1s 1826-2175| 1 |IC RF/IF AMPL SINGLE 4 PIN U-WAVE-PILL 28480 | 1826-2175

U16 1826-1991| 1 {IC OP AMP HS SINGLE 8 PIN PLSTC-SOIC 28480 | 1826-1991

U21 0955-0748| 1 |U-WAVE MIXER 4.17 GHZ MAX 02739 | ROK-4300-LH-1
U22 1826-0393 i 1 |IC PWR MGT-V-REG-ADJ-POS 1.2/37V 3 PINS 28480 | 1826-0393

X 25

30 CLIP 08712-90037

*Indicates factory-selected value




HP Part Number 08713-60004

A Source (8713B/14B) (continued)
Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mir | Mfr Part
Designator | Number Code | Number
uU23 1813-0825| 1 |U-WAVE 2.4 GHZ MAX 03291 | VO90-3177
U24 1820-6957] 1 |IC PRESCR ECL 28480 § 1820-6957
U2s 1820-7311] 1 |IC PRESCR ECL 28480 | 1820-7311
U29 1820-5945| 1 [IC GATE CMOS/AC NAND QUAD 2-INP 28480 | 1820-5945
uU3o 1820-5937| 1 |[IC FF CMOS/AC D-TYPE POS-EDGE-TRIG 28480 | 1820-5937
U3l 1820-7246| 1 [IC CNTR CMOS/AC BIN SYNC/ASYNC 28480 | 1820-7246
U32 1820-7246| 1 |IC CNTR CMOS/AC BIN SYNC/ASYNC 28480 | 1820-7246
U33 1820-5937| 1 |IC FF CMOS/AC D-TYPE POS-EDGE-TRIG 28480 | 1820-5937
U34 1820-5937| 1 |IC FF CMOS/AC D-TYPE POS-EDGE-TRIG 28480 | 1820-5937
U3s 1820-6391| 1 |[IC GATE CMOS/AC EXCL-OR QUAD 2-INP 28480 | 1820-6391
us7 1820-5937| 1 |[IC FF CMOS/AC D-TYPE POS-EDGE-TRIG 28480 | 1820-5937
U38 1826-1862| 1 [IC OP AMP LOW-BIAS-H-IMPD DUAL 8 PIN 28480 | 1826-1862
U39 1826-1912| 1 |IC OP AMP H-SLEW-RATE DUAL 8 PIN 28480 | 1826-1912
U40 1826-1925| 1 |IC OP AMP LOW-NOISE SINGLE 8 PIN 28480 | 1826-1925
U41 1826-1912| 1 |IC OP AMP H-SLEW-RATE DUAL 8 PIN 28480 | 1826-1912
o U42 1813-0825| 1 |U-WAVE 2.4 GHZ MAX 03291 | VO90-3177
2 U43 1820-7246| 1 |IC CNTR CMOS/AC BIN SYNC/ASYNC 28480 | 1820-7246
RN U44 1826-1862| 1 |IC OP AMP LOW-BIAS-H-IMPD DUAL 8 PIN 28480 | 1826-1862
U45 1820-7246| 1 |[IC CNTR CMOS/AC BIN SYNC/ASYNC 28480 | 1820-7246
U46 1820-5937| 1 |IC FF CMOS/AC D-TYPE POS-EDGE-TRIG 28480 | 1820-5937
U47 1820-5937| 1 |[IC FF CMOS/AC D-TYPE POS-EDGE-TRIG 28480 | 1820-5937
U48 1820-5945| 1 |[IC GATE CMOS/AC NAND QUAD 2-INP 28480 | 1820-5945
U49 1820-6957| 1 |IC PRESCR ECL 28480 | 1820-6957
Us0 1820-7311| 1 |IC PRESCR ECL 28480 | 1820-7311
Us1 1826-0221| 1 |[IC PWR MGT-V-REG-FXD-NEG -11.5/-12.5V 28480 | 1826-0221
Us2 1826-0393| 1 |IC PWR MGT-V-REG-ADJ-POS 1.2/37V 3 PINS 28480 | 1826-0393
Us3 1821-0919| 1 |IC DIVR ECL/10E DIV-X-2 28480 | 1821-0919
Us4 1820-6158| 1 |[IC CNTR TTL/F BIN SYNCHRO POS-EDGE-TRIG | 28480 | 1820-6158
Uss 1820-5938| 1 |IC GATE CMOS/ACT NAND QUAD 2-INP 28480 | 1820-5938
Us6 1820-6391| 1 |IC GATE CMOS/AC EXCL-OR QUAD 2-INP 28480 | 1820-6391
Us7 1821-0919| 1 |IC DIVR ECL/10E DIV-X-2 28480 | 1821-0919
Us8 1826-2175| 1 |IC RF/IF AMPL SINGLE 4 PIN U-WAVE-PILL 28480 | 1826-2175
Us9 1826-2147| 1 |ANALOG MI{LTIPLEXER 8 CHNL 16 -P-SOIC 28480 | 1826-2147
uU6o 1826-2404| 1 |D/A 12-BIT 20-PLCC CMOS 28480 | 1826-2404
Ue1l 1826-1646| 1 |IC PWR MGT-V-REG-FXD-POS 4.975/5.025V 28480 | 1826-1646

*Indicates factory-selected value CLIP 08712-90037 31



HP Part Number 08713-60004
Source (8713B/14B) (continued)

Reference | HP Part | Qty Description Mifr Mir Part
Designator | Number Code Number
ue2 1826-1912 1 |IC OP AMP H-SLEW-RATE DUAL 8 PIN 28480 11826-1912
Ue3 1820-5732 | 1 |[IC LCH CMOS/HC D-TYPE OCTL 28480 [ 1820-5732
Ue64 1820-5808 [ 1 |IC FF CMOS/HC D-TYPE POS-EDGE-TRIG COM | 28480 | 1820-5808
ueés 1820-5808 | 1 |IC FF CMOS/HC D-TYPE POS-EDGE-TRIG COM | 28480 | 1820-5808
uee 1820-4215 | 1 [IC DCDR-DEMUXR CMOS/HC BIN 3-TO-8-LINE 28480 [ 1820-4215
ue7 1826-2569 1 |MICROWAVE SWITCH SPDT 8 -P-SOIC 28480 | 1826-2569
ues 1826-2569 | 1 | MICROWAVE SWITCH SPDT 8 -P-SOIC 28480 [ 1826-2569
uU69 1826-1912 1 |IC OP AMP H-SLEW-RATE DUAL 8 PIN 28480 | 1826-1912
ur7o 1826-2965 | 1 |IC RF/IF AMPL SINGLE 4 PIN U-WAVE-PILL 28480 [ 1826-2965
Uun 1826-2569 | 1 | MICROWAVE SWITCH SPDT 8 -P-SOIC 28480 [ 1826-2569
ur2 1826-2569 | 1 |MICROWAVE SWITCH SPDT 8 -P-SOIC 28480 [ 1826-2569
Ur73 1826-2965 | 1 |IC RF/IF AMPL SINGLE 4 PIN U-WAVE-PILL 28480 | 1826-2965
U74 1826-1601 1 [IC PWR MGT-V-REF-ADJ 2.5/36V 8 PINS 28480 | 1826-1601
ur7s 0955-0748 | 1 |U-WAVE MIXER 4.17 GHZ MAX 02739 [ ROK-4300-LH-1
U7eé 1826-1912 1 ]IC OP AMP H-SLEW-RATE DUAL 8 PIN 28480} 1826-1912
ur7 1826-0393 | 1 {IC PWR MGT-V-REG-ADJ-POS 1.2/37V 3 PINS 28480 | 1826-0393
u7s 1826-1572 | 1 |IC COMPARATOR PRCN DUAL 8 PIN PLSTC-SOIC | 28480 { 1826-1572
u79 1GG3-4202| 1 |TC-525 MEGAPAK 28480 | 1GG3-4202
Uso 1826-2175 | 1 |IC RF/IF AMPL SINGLE 4 PIN U-WAVE-PILL 28480 | 1826-2175
Usi 1826-2175 | 1 |IC RF/IF AMPL SINGLE 4 PIN U-WAVE-PILL 28480 | 1826-2175
VR3 1902-0953 1 |DIODE-ZNR 6.2V 5% DO-35 PD=.4W TC=+.053% 28480 | 1902-0953
VR5 1902-0958 1 |DIODE-ZNR 10V 5% DO-35 PD=.4W TC=+.075% 28480 | 1902-0958
VR6 1902-0966 1 | DIODE-ZNR 22V 5% DO-35 PD=.4W TC=+.093% 28480 | 1902-0966
VR16 1902-0952 | 1 | DIODE-ZNR 5.6V 5% DO-35 PD=.4W TC=+.046% 28480 [ 1902-0952
w1 1258-0141 | 1 | JUMPER-REMOVABLE FOR 0.025 IN SQ PINS 01380 | 530153-2
w2 1258-0141 1 | JUMPER-REMOVABLE FOR 0.025 IN SQ PINS 01380 | 530153-2
W3 1258-0141 1 JUMPER-REMOVABLE FOR 0.025 IN SQ PINS 01380 | 530153-2

32 CLIP 08712-90037

*Indicates factory-selecied value




- - = T ErEETEeTE *

2-hRoBe9-£1.80-0 ONINVEA StHL 3OS LON 00 | [ oHinY sv 1430x3 suani0 | LESO ONV @113 0L 66 3IA LOINNOD €
SR Luva] 30 139 ERG “408d 01 35V3 T W@ NOLLO3rodd 403 3U¥DITdNG ¥0 OL 3ISDISIA 10N OO SVM S1€d 3W3HM 3903 NO SIT3 3vd "2

hBBBI-€ 1L80 he=1-91 30NV GUIHL “ALY3d0Hd (dH) QuvIOVA~1L3MIH 6013 ONY SIEH IAOWIY 1
N T 308n0s STvE| T USOTE/TINING | 2077 XXX 1 1VHL NOILVKNOINI ANY1318dDYd e
Qwiove h6-52-208 97107 xXX'Xx  SIONVAIOL | | “IVIINGUINDD SNIVINGD INIWNGDD SIRL . TV FTvisa
S B s Mg ATEWISSY STVE T AT AYV1318d0Nd dH €n \\mm%

h@atS1® d A he-52-20 ‘031413345 3STMNIHIO SSITN Eim_ﬁt
301S dol g o — o
b6dW \
LSIT VIY3ILVW hB@P9-£148@0 33S

‘Q¥v0E 34 3HL 40 30VHNNS 3MIS d0L 3HL OL hr ONY IF 40 AQOE 3HL ¥3T70S

NDSAMVD
“¥3u¥] ONIONYY 13¥SVD NI ¥3C0S X 0 i L6—hodW *33v48NS QHvOd MOT3E S3HONI @9@° 38 0L 12N GNY ‘8N 'SLN NO HLON3T V31 WOWIXVW 'S
v3uv ONIONYT 13¥SYD NI N3TT0S INFAIYD 0L SV 08 SNOILJINNOD @22y 40 ON3 D! 30OHLVO ¥3EI0S '2 (842 CLESD) - . X 2in
INIATND 01 SY 03 SNDILD3INNGD NS NO 30705 TWWINTW 350 "2 hidl OL h8d0 30 3AONvV ¥3070S 1 £6-DodiW i 18n ‘esn ‘e€Ln ‘2L
86dW 3YIM HLIM SONNOYD C(£40 SMOHS N9 NO ¥3070S TYWINIW 3Sn "2 THED 40 EN3 O3ANNOYD g 1vi3a LH10 ¥04 1@1dW ONY 9210 LM ‘140 ‘@A '8IN Z9N '8SN 'SIN ‘hRIN SN hN CEN 2N 'in ‘€10 ‘210 '@2L0 -81L03°L1D
HON3 SOIHJVHD) BLN OL SYIA hhhD HY3N SYIA ANV 1'N1d-89N Ol ¥3010S HD3 @BTdW S3MIM HLIM GVd 68-984 VIA Y 40 401 NO G30V¥7d ATIYNOILN3LINI 3dV 1VHL SAvd NV SLi¥Vd 3dY ONIMOTT04 3HL “h
ONND¥D IN3DVMOY OML LO3NNOD T OML N33ML38 £81¥ ¥3Q70S °1 ONY 301S SLI NO 9€E¥ 3091d °1 .
—_—— _— —————— GNDD3S 0L ON3 H3HLIO HOVLLY € *SINIWIWINDIY NOISIA
3 1vi3a a 1Ivi3a J T1vi3d Qvd 3NO OL dvd X
o MIN 40 N3 3NO §3A7108 2 ¥OI¥L0373 0L 3NQ SNOILVIOIA ONIOVAS Li¥vd OL L¥vd SNOY3IWAN 3dv 3A3HL €
86du am\m_:xmou TLh10 ANV 9210 3A0K3Y 1 'NOTLVNIWY3L Gv3] OL AGOE WO¥S SNONNILNOD 38 LSNW ‘€ NId “hIN NO MOT4 ¥3070S
v vi3d HOPPZ-€ 1480 HIAWNN 1dvd 1dvOg Mv¥ 3SN 1
| i
E n 53
+ 9 11viaa U31:103dS 3SIMY3HIO SS3IN LON
101dn
081 dh _—
ALTYYTI0d
LBTdW SS-BhdW — € 1Iv13q 33 4 7Ivi3a 335 3 7vi3a 33s 0 71vi3Q 33s

15

m_m_w mmomm.@ QH @W\mmnm Emﬂ_mﬁmu 3
= ] nmﬂ_g - =) = a2 : . =
=) @ 0 I
Jal 0
g8 u ! B ou |
N - g5
’ = : s & B P’
&= @ " oJTe
_.H|||_ ] 0 ¥ ) n%Mm Fry _wanfm‘& /Jm e Er>
& v g % || paeE e 20 (@11dK)
= = &
-] =D 8
o & =)
& e (=] ©
7 =] = & e /Jy AT . v
! = aj 2 2o dyedoon |
A d s 2] °
Up »gs Fa oo il gl g, &
- ? 1 =
@) &
A o)
OEnd
e ,nwm ,muﬁ ]
xmv.a Y U Dot m.w_i ot
v ivi3a 338 g 8 (@] =
T~ 25 =
60 ) O ol ge
Smhnwmtl/ =
j 12
=1

// eleg

88dH
901N
satdW tau baW “Ldl v 7Ivi3g 338 hBTdW €0TdW ThdW @ 7iviig 33s hdlW ‘Edu Gh—ildw
£5dW 95N
. 301Sd0L ‘2dW
|
Se-pE-€0 WD/ /h/B@-£5 00d ¥3d GIONVHO | @ ,
he-22- ar/ 18# N3 H¥3d S3IONVHI 2
h6-02- W R NG 83d SIONVHO | &
The-10-01_ 3r/ a3NSST SV | v
Siva 308 SoisTATE is
2-h@0P9-£1.860 -0 @PE S




Z-hPRR9-£1.80-01 Iuit TOMT S30ISU3AE | oniuva SIHL IWIS LON 0T - P —— =
o E s il I =S O o 335 3hv5ina 40 oi aaT081a 1w b0
R En 265 xexx
taviave g st 304N0S h6-52-20 @16°3 X0UXX  SIONVAIT0L
Ve . .
(Y| EMd 'AIBNISSY | ese s | o S ey | o oeone S
30IS WoLl0d
ZhdW Shdl
6@ TdW 8@ 1dW S8dW 6SdH-8SdW SOdW-—h9dW
FE=={o
I
|| O
: o)
(I
4]
g T
[
L 1
1 S dogot, wes P
] D B pioo g
! Byagnet £U0 R
[
H
9L—hLdW —]
€ hdW — T
19dW-29dW
oo
w I
EX
™
'
<
O |
O =p=e O
_
2l O
FdW  SdW LhdW  9hdW €9dW  ‘Z29dW hhdW DldW  ‘8dW 6/L-8LdW
| "Se-BE - HD/_ Zhi8@-ES 00d H3d S3ONVHO | @
h6-22— 3rs 18# NOT ¥3d S3INVHD 2
THhE-@Z| 3r7 hi NOT 43d_S3ONVHO
Thb- 10! 3r7 G3NSS1 SV [ v
T a3A0¥daY SNOISIA3Y HAS
2-h@B@9-c 1,80 -0 BBES

(el



1-h@0B9-£ 1.80 -0 Jun “OMa S303SH3dNS x
EIEIN Tuvg [ _ 40 1335 ER “Gova oI 35V 13| A e saa o ot
03 31v017dnG MO 01 3S010SIC LN OO
hEEe9-£1/88|S T “ALM3dONS (M) Q¥VIOV-LLIMIH
s TVA[ a0 TN TN ST LvHL NOILVHEONT ANYI31NdONd
Qsviave R\M_ 3NON 304N0S *IVIINIETINGD SNIVINGD INZANODQ SIML
L3 man B TS| yMg 01 1VWIHOS Engd & v A¥VL3TNd0¥d dH
nBB3L9TS )

ourd
s

siid
acrsozn "

coens S iy
ASNE

*1no H 1no

e D e

SIH KO 1naand o TR
° g iz & T
S <] AR T T A Bl
> B o 3 e 3 4
S¥3IVISIWd 071 308n0s @

BT owWT e s
e &/ o ?‘FV[H[n =
3 wrent
P oo 219
, fatd Bord
S M09 inean0 01 stoaovon
it vy T

doc % A a0y &2
v

%

::% =l Jm% ;E.NW_L.MMWM_D-

I E
A417dWY 3 11745 071 308008 )

L8

Twowzi
e b
__.'ﬂ..«_..|HJ — M [

5
: L —— oz

& o

e ey
F Tesd
TRz \H|, ]1H|J e

wirsngtou
En T
o

v

Pegd
o s, IHl]\ ——————2s

[ TR 2

T ez
o

e
= wavma- ane
B ETae R P4 g eumw
R o ) 3 "
N =5 o L
e = ey ﬂ M N
- a 9o € e 1r N
- ' s e Tt R
¥3ZIWVINIT 3SN3S QOW DOA P ®
T Sl ¥0103L30 3SVHY
o T BN e
e =
d 07 208N08 @)
| |
S6-12-60 | AS7__SS@ed-€S 00d ¥3d 03SIAZ:
S6-1B8-5S@ | | Zh£BB-ES 00d NMVNE3Y/ O3SIA3:
e | A Sworsinm
1-10809-£1488-0 ThhEVd .




1-h@BB9-€ 1280 -d T “owa_ sS303seaan
‘M A8 03ZIMOHLNY SV Ld3OX3 SH3HLO
g 19V - 30, 159 E TGoNd 01 S5v313 | | 404 31va11dna O O1 35010510 10N 0G
h@@P9-£1280|S  Z “ALN30Nd (M) QUVHOVe-113THIH
| ELES EN SI 1¥R NOI LYHMOINI ANYL3TNAOUS
aumovs @) 3NON 3338N0S “IV11NGTIINGD SNIVINGD INZANOOD STHL
113 p E
W3 oI5| ymd D1LVWIHOS s T AYV1318d0¥d dH
v “ oo
gl sl
123 Y]
Bl WL
;m
s .
SH3TVIS3d
e v
K ST o he S9/h9-
1amy K
w s 1
P N
s s - e
e
=
sz —
k wl ) =
e 3 L g ewu
. o 2
Ty i T AR '
PAE @ oor-ae e e BT P
B o
o] o o o
- - - = 9 @ 4o Qwvoe 0d
¥OLYINAOW 3V
e
=N
=0 wwha
r »
wazn 2 one
s
3,
& le (
Rt uuk.z\ LI T TR ot s
N BN 2 o
s
s
sou
-
&
e ¥ [ ¥
" EL N
L4 e i
HOLVHOIINT
¥0103130 3SvHd
Td 144 (@
i ___|—]
SE12-60 | D/ _95@68-£5 00d ¥3d U351A3Y | 3
S6-10-5@ | | Zhie@-€S 00d_NMVHA3Y/ G3SIA3E (T
31va [ETE | SNDISTAZY WAS
1-h@@B9-£1.88 -0 ThheEvd eeEs .




E =
1-hD0B9-€ 1,80 -4 EQIT ETFEET
T T e oo | | o) SRS, R
hooas-€1.80) 5 CALHIOMA () QHVHOVI-LLTTMIH
IWE ENGY YOI /UIINTONG SI LVHL NOILVWHOSN] ANV131¥dO¥d
amove @AY 3NON 334N0s “IWILNIGLINOD SNIVINGD INBNOOD STHL
L13IM3H ESTERIF) . ~ ERT @ e AV 1319d08d dH
003 LOES VMd ‘3T LVW3HOS |
- g
=T Gl
“ e
=1 =T Fome S¥IVOS I
Twzana ez
e
I R
wzaese s P Y
CTR T T ) ot
kX FUSC
ZH9 B¢
P 447 04v0E Od . B .
. wh el Wl sl
& b sy T B
- %lsﬁl%lfr;.% -
: PATE it it 4 4
Tolk £
HOLYINAOW O7f¥3IAI303Y
N »
]
w
o
-
i 3 bt o
ToW (LI20 ThEZ B o g B LR ey AT
¥0 Rl =3
2 22206 bEE2 H
o b ¥ il
wwn :
s 4
-
s
1 e
DSy Fr T A S
ih S b
ewisin
oy ¥OL03L30 3SVHd
HOLVHOILINI
14 24
——
i
Co-12-68_ WD/ 9S@6@-£S 00d ¥3d U3SIA3S |— 3
S6-L8-S0 Lh/BB-E£S 00d NMvud3¥/ O3STA3Y a
T Tnouaay SNo151A3 ws |
1-hPBB9-€1480-0 ThhEVS [ .




1-hPBE9-£1/.80 -0 N

SHO 530353 =

hPe03-£1488|S h

et B e | ST o83 oL F5vE S 403 ALY3194nG HO 0L 35070510 LN 00
“ALM3COMG (aH) QNYXOVe—LLIWIH
TS | =T 1 19 NOLLVWMOANI AHY31¥dONd
G 3NON 304N0S | “IVIINAQINOD SNIVINOD IN3WN0OD STHL
L13WM3H % SHVNI TS . < 3iva TG WAV AdV1318d08d dH
7883 LOhS VYMd "OILVW3IHIS

Tzt

s
“ -
Y 2r- e == 92
v o eez 2z
b Daoce s
g e
oo "
slis-aue =
. - o - -
M e .
=R - - i e
AN T o s v
oer | .
- - : _
o33 n avessmal o 2 2z e e
BT o= R
e weld VEDNL
Py s .
SEE d8 3] s
: s o ELrn
o o oW W
g . weet -
S o8
] —3

>
T Er

1nd1N0 07 ¥3IATID3Y @)

s BT e
il B —
_ A S
:w%
s
K ,.ﬁ%
) - -
: " dpce ==
o T ) =
e - Lo Loz .
- Toden v . s
e G s p—t—o " <t w'c 2| ageic-son
T S @ nise 0 cee ) g 1rs . . : ot -
CaEmlf s W8T ) = 45 ) :
8 wE -
w3l :mm»u. . MY n B0
warer B B e :
. s v s
; 7
B
. -~
H v% e
a5
o
, =] B
Soe-io 57 95865 0d 53d GIsTAZE
S6-LB-50 [h{B8P@-ES 00d NMYHI3H/ U3SIAIY
i T | Sotsinm s .
1-h@BB9-€£ 1,80 -0 ThhEV 4 eeES =




ERIs

DAT 53q38M3arE

1-h@B09-£1.80 -0
S5 19| - 30 . T39S
he@@9-€1.88|S S

el ) J i
HhP2@3 195s

3349n0s

‘OILVYW3HIS

R “d6u4 01 3SVITH
£ FIETO/ETNT
N JCRTT

"G AE 03ZIMOMLOV SV 1dI0X3 SHIHLO

AdV1314d0¥d dH

2H4 1

i el i3
) -
.. <
. " PPN, Iy 2 - G, S
=T il ] & u.,._% A
o= c-gen 3 30w SIAIGHLS. s
] Lo e .
Yoz
. - Buse o wh o
o - )
- 1. - S
3ATAIE 8 LNGNT 3ONIHIA3H @
prp—
e o=
e . — s
e o o f—
[ ; :
X w¥ agoonea = e
A = T st it el
HE Fow 3 i Emga]
B LR = | = M————
= E—— v 2=
oo &% A =
[ 3 w7
. e Lok e
g v—— 53
s s
LT _
wn
- raazie s
l f k4
- - Taszre
o L
EDua 12v-id T 21
e v
]
g
— $ _
< oI Grown ARURUSH
ﬁ ssie KA
k]
orsuine = "
& ._u oh
&
i
39V4M3LINI WLIDIG @” e T3
|
atsen 2 e .
e w
=} PR
% P ey s il 12 P
e
S il
daw g
o aLg v LS azs
= ] . m
e o
= . SIS S X
a0 £o8 /A e = By
El st i & HSINL EsINL
S W P Xy [ — ' st P
| | rd
S6-12-60 W5/ 9S@EP-£8 004 ¥33 3SIA3Y | 3| o w o
Sl E NTe ot
S6-10-50 7hBP-€S 004 NAVEE39/ G3SIA3E | a | P e T
e anuaaY SoTsIA s | v e
1-h@BR9-£1,.88-0 ThhEvd [ = J




